PowerlLite Portable Workstation
Hardware Reference Guide



Please send comments/suggestions regarding this manual to:

Product Marketing
RDI Computer Corporation
6696 Mesa Ridge Road, Bldg A
San Diego, CA 92121
Phone (619) 558-6985
FAX (619) 558-7061

PowerLite Portable Workstation Hardware Reference Guide
Copyright 1994 RDI Computer Corporation. All rights reserved.
Version 1.0, May 1994

RDI Part # 431101601 Rev. B

Printed in the United States of America.

PowerLite, Colorplus, Peripheral Expansion Unit, and PXU are trade-
marks of RDI Computer Corporation.

Sun, Sun Microsystems, NFS, the Sun Logo, DeskSet, Solaris, SunOS,
SunView, OpenWindows, Sun-4, and Sun-5 are trademarks or regis-
tered trademarks of Sun Microsystems, Inc. All SPARC trademarks,
including the SCD Compliant Logo, are trademarks or registered trade-
marks of SPARC International, Inc. SPARC is licensed exclusively to
Sun Microsystems, Inc. Products bearing SPARC trademarks are based
upon an architecture developed by Sun Microsystems, Inc. UNIX and
OpenLook are registered trademarks of Unix System Laboratories.
Ethernet is a trademark of Xerox Corporation Apple and PowerBook
are registered trademarks of Apple Corporation. All other product
names mentioned herein are trademarks or registered trademarks of
their respective owners.



FCC Class B Notice

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for
a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These lim-
its are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful inter-
ference when the equipment is operated in a commercial environment.
This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy
and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instruction manual,
may cause harmful interference to radio communications.

FCC Part 68

This equipment complies with part 68 of the FCC rules. On the bottom next to
system label of this equipment is a label that contains, among other information,
the FCC Registration Number, Ringer Equivalence Number (REN) and USOC jack -
type for this equipment. You must, upon request, provide this information to your
telephone company.

An FCC compliant telephone cord and modular jack is provided with this
equipment. This equipment is designed to be connected to the telephone network
or premises wiring using a compatible modular jack which is Pt 68 compliant.See
installation instructions for details.

The REN is useful to determine the quantity of devices you may connect to your
telephone line and still have all of those devices ring when your telephone number
is called. In most, but not all areas, the sum of the REN's of all devices connected
to one line should not exceed five (5.0). To be certain of the number of devices you
may connect to your line, as determined by the REN, you should contact your local
telephone company to determine the maximum REN for

your calling area.

If your telephone equipment causes harm to the telephone network, the Telephone
Company may discontinue your service temporarily. If possible, they will notify
you in advance, but if advance notice is not practical, you will be notified as soon
as possible. You will be informed of your right to file a complaint with the FCC.

Your telephone company may make changes in its facilities, equipment,
operations or procedures that could affect the proper functioning of your
equipment. If they do, you will be notified in advance to give you an opportunity
to maintain uninterrupted telephone service.

If you experience trouble with this telephone equipment, please contact RDI
Customer Service at (619) 558-6775 for information on obtaining service or repairs.
The telephone company may ask that you disconnect this equipment from the
network until the problem has been corrected or until you are sure that the
equipment is not malfunctioning.

This equipment may not be used on coin service provided by the tele-
phone company. Connection to party lines is subject to state tariffs. \

PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev. B iii
(Part No. 431101601)



Shielded Cables

Connections between the PowerLite workstation and peripherals must
be made using shielded cables in order to maintain compliance with FCC
radio frequency emission limits.

Modifications

Modifications to this device not approved by RDI Computer
Corporation may void the authority granted to the user by the FCC to
operate this equipment.

DOC Class B Notice

This digital apparatus does not exceed Class B limits for radio noise
emission for a digital apparatus as set out in the Radio Interference Reg-
ulations of the Canadian Department of Communications.

Avis

Le présent appareil numérique német pas de bruits radioélectriques dé-
passant les limites applicables aux appareils numériques de la classe B
prescrites dans le Réglement sur le brouillage radioélectrique édicté par
le ministére des Communications du Canada.

Canadian Department of Communications

Equipment Attachment Limitations

NOTICE: The Canadian Department of Communications label identifies
certified equipment. This certification means that the equipment meets
certain telecommunications network protective, operational and safety
requirements. The Department does not guarantee the equipment will
operate to the user's satisfaction.

Before installing this equipment, users should ensure that it is permissi-
ble to be connected to the facilities of the local telecommunications com-
pany. The equipment must also be installed using an acceptable method
of connection. In some cases, the company's inside wiring associated
with a single line individual service may be extended by means of a cer-
tified connector assembly (telephone extension cord). The customer
should be aware that compliance with the above conditions may not pre-
vent degradation of service in some situations.

Repairs to certified equipment should be made by an authorized Cana-
dian maintenance facility designated by the supplier. Any repairs or al-
terations made by the user to this equipment, or equipment
malfunctions, may give the telecommunications company cause to re-
quest the user to disconnect the equipment.

Users should ensure for their own protection that the electrical ground
connections of the power utility, telephone lines and internal metallic
water pipe system, if present, are connected together. This precaution
may be particularly important in rural ageas.

v PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B
(Part No. 431101601)



CAUTION: Users should not attempt to make such connections them-
selves, but should contact the appropriate electronic inspection author-
ity, or electrician, as appropriate.

NOTICE: The Load Number (LN) assigned to each terminal device de-
notes the percentage of the total load to be connected to a telephone loop
which is used by the device, to prevent overloading. The termination on
a loop may consist of any combination of devices subject only to the re-
quirement that the total of the Load Numbers of all the devices does not
exceed 100.

Safety Precautions

workstation. To reduce the risk of electrical shock and/or per-
sonal injury, follow the operating and installation instructions
carefully.

i Warning: Hazardous voltages are present inside the PowerLite

rechargeable batteries with the PowerLite workstation’s AC
adapter|charger. Alkaline batteries cannot be recharged. At-
tempting to recharge alkaline batteries may cause personal in-
jury and/or damage to the PowerLite workstation.

i Warning: Do not attempt to recharge alkaline or other non-

Warning: To prevent fire, shock hazard, or damage to the equip-

A ment, do not expose the PowerLite workstation to rain or mois-
ture. Do not immerse the PowerLite workstation in water. If
water has entered the PowerLite workstation cabinet, do not
use the workstation until it has been inspected by an RDI-
qualified service technician.

Warning: Do not dispose of PowerLite batteries in fire. Dis-
A posal of PowerLite batteries in fire may cause personal injury.

tion must be performed by a trained technician only. Otherwise,
you may encounter personal injury and/or damage your work-
station,

i Warning: All service and upgrades to the PowerLite worksta-

Sicherheitshinweise

Warnung: Beim Betrieb der PowerLite workstation treten hohe Span-
nungen innerhalb des Gehduses auf. Bitte befolgen Sie auf jeden Fall die
Bedienungs-und Installationsanweisung um jegliches Risiko einer Ver-
letzung oder eines Personenschadens zu vermeiden.

Warnung: Versuchen Sie auf keinen Fall, Ihre PowerLite workstation mit
Trockenbatterien (Primérzellen) zu betreiben oder solche mit dem Netz/ .
Ladegerédt zu laden. Versuche dieser Art konnen Personen-oder
Sachschaden zur Folge haben.

PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B
(Part No. 431101601)



Warnung: Betreiben Sie Thre PowerLite workstation nicht bei feuchten
oder nassen Umgebungsbedingungen. Wenn Wasser oder Feuchtigkeit
in das Gehéuse eingedrungen ist, sollten Sie Ihr Gerat vor Wiederin-
betriebnahme von einem qualifizierten Servicetechniker tiberpriifen
lassen.

Important Safety Instructions
The following instructions pertain to the risk of fire, electric shock or
bodily injury. Please read all of these instructions carefully.

1. Save these instructions for later use.

2. Follow all of the instructions and warnings marked on this product
or included in this manual.

3. Do not use this computer on an unstable cart, stand or table. This
product may fall, causing serious damage to the product.

4. Slots and openings in the cabinet and the back have been provided
for ventilation. To ensure reliable operation of your computer, and to
protect it from overheating, these openings must not be blocked or
covered. Don't use this product on a bed, sofa, rug or other similar
surface. This product should never be placed near an oven, a radia-
tor, or heat register. This product should not be placed in a built-in
installation unless proper ventilation is provided.

5. Never push objects of any kind into the computer through the cabi-
net openings as they may touch dangerous voltage points or short
out parts that could result in a fire or electrical shock. Never spill lig-
uid of any kind on the product.

6. This computer should only be connected to the AC power source in-
dicated on your computer system's information label. If you are not
sure of the type of AC power available, consult your dealer or local
power company. Only connect this computer to a power outlet that
matches the power requirements of this computer.

7. Do not allow anything to rest on the power cord. Do not locate this
product where people will walk on the cord.

8. If you have to use an extension cord with this computer, make sure
that the total amperage rating of all equipment plugged into it does
not exceed the amperage rating of the extension cord. Also, make
sure that the total of all products plugged into the main AC power
outlet does not exceed 15 amps.

9. Unplug your computer from the main electrical power outlet before
cleaning. Do not use liquid cleaners or aerosol cleaners. Use a damp
cloth for cleaning.

vi PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B
(Part No. 431101601)



10. Do not use this computer near water.

11. This product is equipped with a 3-wire grounding-type plug, a plug
having a third (grounding) pin. This plug will only fit into a ground-
ing-type power outlet. This is a safety feature. If you are unable to in-
sert or replace your obsolete outlet, contact your electrician to replace
your obsolete outlet. Do not defeat the purpose of the grounding-

type plug.

Maintenance

If the product does not operate normally, adjust only those controls that are cov-
ered by the operating instructions. Improper adjustment of other controls may re-
sult in damage and may require extensive repair work to restore the product to
normal operation.

Unplug this product from the main power outlet and call for service un-
der any of the following conditions:

A. If the power cord or plug is damaged or frayed.

B. Ifliquid has been spilled into the product.

C. If the product has been exposed to rain or water.

D. If the product has been dropped or the cabinet has been damaged.

E. If the product exhibits a distinct change in performance, indicating a
need for service.

External SCSI Connections

When using external SCSI devices with your PowerLite, an active terminator with
the appropriate connector is required. The following active terminators are avail-
able from Nu Data:

Connector Nu Data Part Number
D50 1604
Centronics D50 Male 1602
Mini D50 SCSI I 1603

For more information, contact Nu Data at (908) 842-5757.

PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B
Vil



Wichtige Sicherheitsvorschriften Unbedingt Beachten
Allgemeine Sicherheit

Die nachfolgenden Anweisungen betreffen die Gefahr von Verletzungen
Durch elektrische Spannung feuer und mechanische Einwirkung. Bitte
lesen sie diese Anweisungen sorgfaltig.

1. Beachten Sie alle Hinweise, die am Gerét seibst angebracht oder in
den zugehorigen Handbniichern vermerkt sind.

2. Stellen Sie das Gerit an einem sicheren, stabilen Arbeitsplatz auf.

3. AmGeritangebrachte Offnungen (Schlitze und sonstige Offnungen)
dienen der Belnftung des Gerétes. Um ein zuverlassiges Arbeiten des
Gerites zu gewahrleisten und um Uberhitzung zu vermeiden, miis-
sen diese Offnungen unbedingt freigehalten werden. Betreiben Sie
das Gerit nie auf Betten, Sofas oder anderen, weichen Unterlagen.

4. Stecken keine Gegegenstdande (Schraubenzieher, Biiroklamern, etc.)
in die Offnungen. Sie wiirden damit Kurzschliisse herbeifiihren die
zur Zerstorung des Gerits fiihren, sich der Gefahr eines Strom-
schlages aussetzen oder das Gerét in Brand setzen.

5. Das Gerét darf nur an vorschrifsméapige Steckdosen mit der auf dem
Gerdt angegebenen Netzspannung angeschlossen werden. Wenn Sie
nicht sicher sind, welche Netzspannung richtig ist, wenden Sie sich
an den Lieferanten des Gerétes oder an das zustédndige Elektriz-
itaitswerk. Bitten nur an gentigend stark abgesicherte Steckdosen an-
schliefen, die der Leis-tungsaufnahme des Gerétes entsprechen.

6. Auf das Netzanszhlufkabel dnrfen keine Gegenspénde gestellt wer-
den. Legen Sie das Netzkabel so, daf} niemand darauftreten oder
darnber stolpern kann.

7. Wenn Sie Verlangerungskabel beniitzen, miissen Sie sicher sein, daf3
die gesamte Leistungsaufnahme nicht grofer ist als das Ver-
langerungskabel zulapt. Der gesamte Stromverbrauch aller ange-
schlossenen Gerite darf nicht mehr als 15 A betragen.

8. Wenn Sie das Gerit reinigen, muf} das Netzkabel aus der Steckdose
gezogen werden.

9. Das Gerit diirfen Sie nicht in der Ndhe von Wasserleitungen be-
nutzen.

viii PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B
(Part No. 431101601)



Table of Contents

Chapter 1
INTrOAUCLION ..o ————— 1-1
CONVENHONS ..veiviiieviietieieecet sttt ettt tes et ene e enas 1-1
LEDS ettt ettt ettt sttt bt 1-1
ProOCEAUIES. ...ttt 1-1
INOTES 1.ttt ettt s s 1-1
WarnINGS ..o 1-2
ENter Key ... 1-2
RELEIENCES ...ocviviiiiietieeeeetie sttt 1-2
SCreen MeSSAZES ........cviiiieiriiieieieiieiicise s 1-2
Variables ......cceverieiieeeeeee et s 1-3
Chapters and AppendiXes ........c.ccocoevvieirniccieiniiciiccees 1-3
Supplemental Documentation .........cccceceveeiencineiciine, 1-5

Chapter 2
Features and Options .........ccccrivniirsmmmmncnnnnnsses e 2-1
PowerLite Features.......ooouvveiiiiiiiiiiiieeeicccececcc e 2-1
SPARC Compatibility......cccovvvininiiiiiiieiiiiis 2-2
DASPIAY ...t 2-2
RAM .ottt 2-3
Hard DIIVES ..c.ocveviivceieeiieeiie ettt st 2-3
Floppy Disk DIiVe........cccoiuiiiimiiicececes s 2-3
Keyboard ........coccevceinnnccciiicc 2-4
Trackball .......coveieiie e e 2-4
MICIOPRONE. ..ottt 2-4
10-BaseT Ethernet Connector .........ccccoeceeereencninenininieneniens 2-4
Serial and AUI POIES .....ccccooveveerieenieieieereesieeseeeie e 2-4
Parallel POrt......cccvvieeeeiiiie ettt 2-5
SCSI-2 POIT cueveteeiieeiee ettt 2-5
External Keyboard Port..........cccccoviiiiinininirneeeecciciinns 2-5
External Audio Jack ....cccoveveeerenennieicencnceenee e 2-6
Internal FAX/MOdem ........covveiirieiecieienieieineseee e 2-6
Internal SPEAKeTr ...a....cccvivriiiiiiniiririsisie e, 2-6
OPLIONS .ot 2-7
Peripheral Expansion Unit.........c.cocoeeviiiiiiiniineeiieeninines 2-7
RDI cg3 SBus Video Card .......ccccovvverineciniiiienieieeice e 2-7
Languages ..o 2-7
SOUICES 1.vevieteiereeteente et eetesteesteebe et saesaesbe st e besaeenbessbesaeeneeneesanes 2-8
PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B ix

(Part No. 431101601)



Chapter 3

GUided TOUN.....ccuciiiiienierrte e 3-1
Setting Up Your POWerLite ..o 3-1
Touring Your PowerLite........ccooviineeninciciii 3-2
Accessing the Display SCIeeN ........cooieirierninininnniesneneneniians 3-3
LED INAICALOTS ..eovvevrririrerereriiieiriiiiieieseeies ettt 3-4
MICTOPRONE ..couviiiiiiiiietict e 3-6
KeybhOoard .......ccccvvriinieiiiis s 3-6
TrackbDall .....c.oceieirieiiiciii e 3-6
Floppy Disk DIIVE ....cvoiiiiiiiiiniiiiiisisciicciisnne 3-6
POWer SWILCH ..ecvieiiiiiiiiiie e 3-7
Power INPut SOCKEL ......ccooiiiiiieiiiieiissiic e 3-8
Expansion CONNECLOrS ......cooievieiirinieiniierrninsisese s 3-8
External Keyboard /Mouse Connector ........ocoevneeineccnins 3-8
Parallel Port CONNECLOT ...ttt 3-9
FAX/Modem CONNECLOT........oiiiiiiiiririeenisiisseisseeiesenesenn 3-9
Serial and AUT CONNECLOTL........ccciuiiemieriieieisiininiseeseieeeeees 3-9
SCSI-2 CONNECLOT ...ttt 3-10
10-BaseT Ethernet Connector.......ccoovreennnineceinicenenn 3-10
External Monitor CONNECLOr........cceviirninresiniiiieenincenenens 3-10
AUAIO CONNECLOTS ...ceeeviiiciiiiiic it 3-11
PXU Docking CONNECLOIr .....coovruereiiinniiisiisisisesisissesiinesiii 3-11
Battery Compartment ... 3-11
Chapter 4
Operating Your PowerLite ........cccovvcniinnnmnnicnnnnernsiine 4-1
Connecting System Components .........coocceceeererniiniciinnns 4-1
Connecting a Mouse or External Keyboard.............cccccveuuc 4-1
Connecting an External MONItOr .......coccenceeiiiinins 4-2
Connecting Serial and AUI Devices.......c.coovvnciiiiiinnnnnns 4-3
Connecting a Parallel Device ........cocooueennierninnecinciiinines 4-4
Connecting a SCSI DeViICe ..o 4-5
Connecting to an Ethernet Network ........coovincncniinins 4-5
Connecting an Audio Device ... 4-6
Installing the Battery Pack ..., 4-7
Starting the SYStEIM .......c.ociviiriinnie 4-11
Halting the Operating System ..., 4-14
Powering-Down Your PowerLite ..o 4-15
Restarting Your POWerLite ... 416

PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B
(Part No. 431101601)



Chapter 5

Peripheral Expansion Unit (PXU) .....cc.cccimmmmcsmsmmmsssennnsanenns 5-1
OVEIVIEW ..ottt 5-1
Connecting the PXU to the PowerLite .........cccoovvnniiiiinnnienes 5-2
Removing the PowerLite from the PXU ..o, 5-6
Adding Devices to the PXU ......ccccooiiiiiininee e 5-7
Removing the PXU COVeT.....cccocoureriiniiiiieieiiiincieieieian 5-7
Installing SBus Cards.......c.ouiiiniieineinieeeiceeeieeans 5-8
Installing a SCSI or Loadable Device...........cccovuvuiiiniininnnes 511
Chapter 6
Maintenance ... 6-1
Cleaning Your PowerLite ... 6-1
Packing and Shipping ... 6-2
Storing the PowerLite .......ccovuiiiiiiiniiiiiie 6-3
Chapter 7
Detailed Hardware Description .......ccccomminsmmrmermmnsssneessnnanns 7-1
Physical Packaging ........cccovvveeiinininininecnnnnen e 7-1
CPU TechNology ....cccoviviviiviiiinininiiiniieeen e 7-2
Display TechnolOgy .......cocoeeuiiieiiincieieietnie e 7-3
640 x 480 Colorplus Active Matrix Display ........cc.ccocovueunee. 7-3
1024 x 768 Active Matrix Display .......ccocvenmieiiiecieieiiiiiininan 7-3
Display Controller ..., 7-3
System MemOLY .....cccocvviiiiiini e 7-4
Hard Disk Storage ..., 7-5
FIoppy Disk ..o 7-5
Keyboard and Trackball ..o, 7-6
FAX/MOEM .....coceviiiiiiiiiiicccir e 7-6
Power SUPPLY ..o 7-7
Battery Technology and Recharging .........ccccoceeviniinnnininnnnnnn 7-7
I/70 e 7-7
Peripheral Expansion Unit ..., 7-8
PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B xi

(Part No. 431101601)



Appendix A
PowerLite Specifications .......cccccccrrricrciinnsrcnnmnssennnn, A-1

Appendix B

Connector Pin Assignments ..o B-1
Keyboard CONNECOr ..o s B-2
Ethernet Twisted-Pair CONNECLOr ......ccceeveeeveeireeeeereereeeeeeeeveeee e B-3
FAX/Modem CONNECLOT ......covvevviiveeeieeeeeeereeeeeteereereceesveesesveennes B-4
Microphone In CONNECLOT .......cccovvvrvviviiniiiciiieeeeen s B-5
Headphone Out Connector ..., B-6
External Monitor CONNECtOr ........ccvoeceeeeerieevieseeree e B-7
SCSI-2 CONNECLOT ..oovvveeieeiieeiee et ecrccee e e ieeesas e srieesbeestn e s e e sanesnees B-8
Parallel Port CONNCCLOL .oviivieieiiieiecreeteeteeee e B-9
Dual Serial / AUL CONNECLOT ....vvvvvieviieieieieteeeeeeeeeeeree e eeveeeenns B-10
Serial Port-A CONNECLOT ......ccveveerierericrieeieeere e ereereseere e esneeanes B-11
Serial Port-B CONNECLOT ...c..ovvvviieiceietietieciee et s e v B-12
AU CONNECLOT ..ottt esreeeereesereesseeesasesreeeaseennns B-13
Appendix C

Boot PROM Settings .....c..cccuvvemvcimnennennssenisemnsennsessssssasesssanns C-1

Appendix D

Low Battery Shutdown .........ccccovmicinnsccmmnnsssnmeesnesssssensnes D-1
OVEIVIEW .ivirieiieeititesesee et ettt ea et s ae e e e e s et ssestebeseessenseneens D1
Appendix E

Functional Diagram .........ccccccuimmisnessnmssnssessmesessssss s sssassassnes E-1

Appendix F
External Monitor MatriX .........cccceerermumensserreeerensmseemsessensasnensessnns F1

Index

xii

PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B
(Part No. 431101601)



1 Introduction

f=
S
=
o
=
T
o
5
=

This chapter is an introduction to the “PowerLite Hardware
Reference Guide.” Topics in this chapter include:

e Conventions used in this guide
* A summary of chapters and appendixes in this guide

* Supplemental documentation

Conventions

The following conventions are used in this guide.

LEDs

LED indicators are shown in bold, Helvetica
type. For example:

When the battery reaches the end of its charge,
the LOW BATT LED goes ON.

Procedures

Procedures are numbered. Any action that occurs
appears in italics below the step. For example:

1. Turn on your workstation.

Your PowerLite performs its self-test.

Notes

Information requiring special attention is pre-

ceded by For example:

PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B 1-1
(Part No. 431101601)



Note: For your convenience, you can use
@ your PowerLite’s on-board LCD or at-

tach an external monitor.

Warnings
Information of a hazardous nature is shown in
italics and preceded by é . For example:

é Warning: Do not allow the PowerLite bat-
teries to fully discharge (“die”) while operat-
ing the PowerLite from battery power
because this may corrupt workstation files.

Enter Key

The carriage return (or Enter) key is referred to as
the RETURN key. This key is marked as <l on
your PowerLite keyboard.

References

References to other information is preceded by
IZ", For example:

IZ"  Before you operate your PowerLite from

battery power, refer to the battery opera-
tion guidelines in Chapter 3.

Screen Messages

Screen messages appear in Geneva type within a
box. For example:

After the PowerLite passes its self-test, the fol-
lowing initial message appears:

PowerLite, Keyboard Present
ROM Rev. x.xx, xx MB memory installed, Serial #xxxxx
Ethernet address x:x:xx:x:x:xx, Host ID: xxxxxxxx.

1-2 PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B
(Part No. 431101601)



Variables

Variables appear as an italicized x. For example,
the x’s in the screen on the previous page are vari-
ables because the values shown for ROM Rev.,
serial number, Ethernet address, and host ID will
vary from system to system.

=
L
=
7]
=]
B
o
o)
s
£

Chapters and Appendixes

Besides this Introduction, this guide contains:
Chapter 2, Features and Options
* Describes your PowerLite features

* Lists options for maximizing your portable
workstation’s capabilities

Chapter 3, Guided Tour
* Lists your PowerLite’s many features

* Takes you on an in-depth tour of your
PowerLite’s features and options

Chapter 4, Operating Your PowerLite

* Describes system component connections

* Explains how to install the battery

* Provides steps for starting the system

* Describes how to install the operating system
* Provides tips for battery power operation

¢ Tells how to halt the operating system,
power-down, and restart your PowerLite

- PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B 13
(Part No. 431101601)



Chapter 5, Peripheral Expansion Unit (PXU)

e Provides an overview of the optional PXU

* Describes how to install devices into the PXU
Chapter 6, Maintenance

® Describes how to clean your PowerLite

e Provides instructions for packing, shipping,
and storing your PowerLite

Chapter 7, Detailed Hardware Description

e Provides detailed information about your
PowerLite hardware

Appendix A, Specifications

e Lists PowerLite specifications

Appendix B, Connector Pin Assignments

¢ Lists PowerLite connector pin assignments
Appendix C, Boot PROM Settings

¢ Lists PowerLite Boot PROM settings
Appendix D, Low Battery Shutdown

¢ Describes the PowerLite’s low battery shut-
down procedure

Appendix E, Functional Diagram

e Provides a PowerLite functional diagram
Appendix F, External Monitor Matrix

* Shows a matrix of external monitor connections

Index

PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B
(Part No. 431101601)



Supplemental Documentation

This guide is part of a set of documents provided
by RDI for your convenience. Additional infor-
mation can be found in the following RDI
documents supplied with your PowerLite
workstation:

c
=]
=
(2]
S
B
o
b
=
£

e “PowerLite User’s Guide”
o “PowerLite Software Reference Guide”

For more information about the Solaris operating
system, refer to the “PowerLite Software Refer-
ence Guide.”

Additional information about the operating sys-
tem can be found in the following on-line
documents:

¢ “OpenWindows 3.X User’s Guide”

¢ “OpenWindows 3.X DeskSet Reference
Guide”

PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B 1-5
(Part No. 431101601)



Notes

1-6

PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B
(Part No. 431101601)



2 Features and Options

This chapter describes your PowerLite’s features and options.

Except for the PXU, which is user-upgradeable, all
internal PowerLite upgrades must be performed at

the factory.

PowerLite Features

Table 2-1 lists each feature and the page number
where you can find more information about it.
For a technical description, refer to Chapter 7.

Table 2-1. PowerLite Features

Feature [[ See.. |
SPARC-compatible system board Page 2-2
Active matrix color display Page 2-2
16 MB of RAM Page 2-3
Support for three 340 MB hard drives Page 2-3
3.5-inch floppy disk drive Page 2-3
Sun Type 5-compatible keyboard Page 2-4
Integrated trackball Page 2-4
On-board microphone Page 2-4
Built-in 10-BaseT Ethernet port Page 2-4
Two serial ports and one AUI Ethernet port Page 2-4
One parallel port Page 2-5
One SCSI-2 port Page 2-5
External keyboard port Page 2-5
External audio jack Page 2-6
Internal V.32bis FAX/modem Page 2-6
Internal speaker Page 2-6

PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B
(Part No. 431101601)

2-1

]
[7/]
(Y]
=
=]
-
(]
(}]
'S

7]
c
o
=
o
(]




SPARC Compatibility

Your PowerLite uses a SPARC-compatible sys-
tem board that is compliant with SCD 1.0 and 2.0.
This system board is based on the 50 MHz mi-
croSPARC processor technology, delivering 60
MIPS, 4.6 MFLOPS, and 26.4 SPECmarks. Your
PowerLite also uses the LSI and NCR chipsets for
Sun compatibility. As a result, any hardware or
peripheral device compatible with Sun worksta-
tions is fully compatible with your PowerLite.

Display

Your PowerLite is configured with one of the fol-
lowing displays:

* 640 x 480 Colorplus active matrix color LCD.
This display supports 256 colors from a pal-
ette of 262,144 colors and has a refresh rate of
60 Hz.

OR

e High-resolution 1024 x 768 active matrix
color LCD. This display supports 256 colors
from a palette of 512 colors and has a refresh
rate of 60 Hz.

Both displays provide a 10.4-inch diagonal dis-
play, with a display response time of 80 ms. Both
displays also have a brightness slide switch on
the lower right side, which you can use to maxi-
mize viewing.

As an added convenience, your
M PowerLite providesa]J13W3 connector

on the back panel for attaching an ex-
ternal monitor with a resolution of
640 x 480, 1024 x 768, or 1152 x 900 (ex-
ternal 640 x 480 and 1024 x 768 moni-
tors connect to the PowerLite via the
supplied J13W3-to-VGA adapter). If
your PowerLite has the 640 x 480

2-2 PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B
(Part No. 431101601)



Colorplus LCD, you can connect an ex-
ternal 640 x 480 monitor and view in-
formation on both the LCD and
external monitor simultaneously.

IZ"  For information on connecting external
monitors, see Chapter 3 and Appendix F.

RAM

o3
(7]
Q
B
=]
=
©
()
L

Your PowerLite is equipped with 16 MB of high-
speed RAM with parity. System memory can be
expanded to 80 MB, using the following configu-
rations: 16 MB, 32 MB, 48 MB, and 80 MB. System
memory expansion is accomplished using
daughter boards, which are available through au-
thorized RDI dealers.

To upgrade RAM, the installed daugh-
ter board is replaced at the factory

with one that contains the new amount
of RAM.

Hard Drives

Your PowerLite accommodates up to three inter-
nal SCSI hard disk drives of various capacities to
meet your requirements. The hard disk drives are
2.5-inch form factor drives. Each drive provides a
14 ms average access time, with a burst transfer

- rate of 10 Mbps.

If you require large amm_mts of syst'em
storage, you can add a third hard drive

in place of the floppy disk drive.

Floppy Disk Drive

Your PowerLite comes with a low-profile 3.5-
inch floppy disk drive. This drive automatically
adjusts to accommodate 720 KB or 1.44 MB
diskettes.

PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B 2-3
(Part No. 431101601)



Keyboard

Trackball

Your PowerLite's 104-key keyboard provides all
the functions of a Sun Type-5 US keyboard and

includes 15 function keys. The PowerLite's keys
are full-sized and full-travel.

IZ"  For added convenience, your PowerLite
can accommodate an external Sun mouse
or keyboard (refer to page 2-5).

Your PowerLite keyboard includes an integrated
three-button, 16 mm trackball for applications
that require a pointing device.

Microphone

Your PowerLite also includes a microphone, lo-
cated between the keyboard and the LCD. You
can use this microphone to record your voice for
applications that can process digitized voices.

%" Your PowerLite also provides an audio
jack for connecting an external micro-
phone (refer to page 2-6).

10-BaseT Ethernet Connector

The PowerLite back panel has a built-in 10-BaseT
twisted-pair Ethernet port.

Serial and AUl Ports

The PowerLite back panel provides two serial
ports and one Attachment Unit Interface (AUI)
port integrated into a single 36-pin connector. To
access these ports, use the supplied I/O break-
out cable, as described in Chapter 3.

2-4

PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B
(Part No. 431101601)



Each serial port supports asynchronous and syn-
chronous communications at speeds from 300 to
38,400 bps. Each port supports a complete set of

the EIA RS-232C modem signals, including syn-

chronous transmit and receive clock signals.

Serial port B is automatically disabled
Bl when the FAX/modem is enabled via

Boot PROM settings (see Appendix C).

Although the PowerLite provides a
10-BaseT port and an AUI Ethernet

port, only one of these Ethernet ports
can be used at a time.

Parallel Port

The PowerLite back panel provides a 25-pin Cen-
tronics-compatible parallel port.

SCSI-2 Port

The PowerLite back panel provides a standard 10
Mbps fast Small Computer Systems Interface-2
(SCSI-2) port, which can accommodate devices
such as an external hard drive or CD-ROM drive.

When connecting a SCSI device, refer
to page vii for information on provid-
ing the negessary termination

External Keyboard Port

You can connect an external Sun Type-4 or Type-
5 keyboard to the external keyboard connector on
the PowerLite back panel when the PowerLite is
turned on or off. If you connect the external key-
board with the PowerLite turned on, you can im-
mediately use the external keyboard to type.

If you connect an external keyboard,
the on-board keyboard becomes tem-

porarily disabled until you remove the
external keyboard.

PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B
(Part No. 431101601)

2-5

o3
»
o
S
3
=
©
()
s




External Audio Jack

The PowerLite back panel contains an audio jack
for connecting an external speaker.

If an external audio device is plugged
Ml into the audio input jack, the

PowerLite’s internal speaker is auto-
matically disabled.

Internal FAX/Modem

Your PowerLite contains an internal V.32bis
FAX/modem, which lets you perform data and
FAX operations at speeds up to 14,400 bps, with a
maximum throughput of 38,400 bps.

The FAX/modem uses the industry standard
V.42 and MNP 1-4 error-correction protocols and
V.42bis and MNP 5 data compression protocols.
These protocols ensure that your data is ex-
changed error-free, at the fastest speed possible,
with modems that also support these protocols.

Note: When the FAX/modem is enabled, se-
M rial port B is automatically disabled.

Internal Speaker

Your PowerLite has a built-in audio speaker,
which can reproduce sounds generated by appli-
cation programs.

2-6 PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B
(Part No. 431101601)



Options

Peripheral

The following sections describe the options avail-
able for your PowerLite.

Expansion Unit

The Peripheral Expansion Unit (PXU) signifi-
cantly expands your PowerLite’s capabilities by
adding:

e Two 3.5-inch expansion bays for SCSI or
loadable devices

* Two standard single SBus cards or one two-
slot SBus card

The PXU shares the same footprint as the
PowerlLite, allowing it to dock to your PowerLite
without occupying additional desktop real
estate.

IS"  For more information about the PXU, refer
to Chapter 5.

RDI cg3 SBus Video Card

Languages

You can obtain an RDI cg3 SBus video card for
your PowerLite’s PXU. This cg3-compatible
video card supports:

VGA color resolution (640 x 480)

e Super VGA color and greyscale resolution
(1024 x 768)

¢ Sun color and grayscale resolution (1152 x
900)

Standard C, FORTRAN, C++, ADA, and a wide
selection of other languages are available from
SunPro or third parties.

PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B
(Part No. 431101601)

2-7

o
7]
[
B
>
-
©
(H
'S




Sources

PowerLite replacement parts and options are
available from your authorized PowerLite dealer.
Contact your local dealer or RDI for a listing of
the dealers in your area.

The following items are available from your
PowerLite representative:

e PXU

e RDI cg3 SBus video card

¢ AC adapter

* Rechargeable battery pack

* Npylon carrying case

¢ Solaris 2.3 operating system

* Hard carrying case

e Internal hard disk drive upgrades
* Expansion memory modules

¢ Three-button mouse

¢ Additional manuals

Bl Hard disk drives and memory mod-
Note: ; :
M8 y]es must be installed by a trained
technician.

2-8 PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B
(Part No. 431101601)



The following items are available from Sun
Microsystems dealers:

* Solaris operating systems on CD-ROM or
cartridge tape

¢ Three-button mouse

¢ Color, monochrome, and grayscale video
monitors

o3
[/
(3
B
>
-
©
(]
T8

e Video monitor cables

* SBus boards (frame buffers, Ethernet ports,
etc.)

¢ Laser printers
* Serial port cables

e Answer Book CDs

The following items are available from third-
party suppliers:

e FEthernet transceiver cables
¢ Three-button mouse

e Color, monochrome, and grayscale video
monitors

e Video monitor cables

e SCSI devices (hard disk drives, CD-ROMs,
cartridge tape drives, etc.)

e SBus boards (frame buffers, network inter-
face boards, etc.)

* Laser printers
¢ External modems
* Serial port cables

* Audio input/output devices (amplifiers, mi-
crophones, etc.)

PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B 2-9
(Part No. 431101601)



Notes

2-10 PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B
(Part No. 431101601)



Guided Tour

This chapter provides a guided tour of your PowerLite work-
station. Topics include:

e Setting up your PowerLite — see the next section

e Touring your PowerLite — see page 3-2

Setting Up Your PowerL ite

b
3
o
[t
T
Q
o .
3
O]

Your PowerLite is designed to provide many
years of error-free operation. To prolong the life
of your PowerLite, make sure the location where
you set it up conforms to the following
guidelines:

e Position the PowerLite so you can easily ac-
cess the connectors on the back and the
floppy disk drive on the right side.

e The area where you place the PowerLite
should allow you to open the display screen
completely, without obstruction.

e Make sure adequate ventilation is provided
for the PowerLite. Do not cover or block the
ventilation slots on the enclosure.

e Never spray or directly apply any cleaners or
other agents directly to your PowerLite or
screen. Never apply wax or solvents to the
screen.

e If you will be connecting to an Ethernet net-
work, set up your PowerLite on a work sur-
face near the Ethernet tap and within reach of
the Ethernet cable.

PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B 3-1
(Part No. 431101601)



If you will be powering the PowerLite from AC
power:

¢ Locate the PowerLite near a grounded AC
outlet.

* Make sure the outlet is not controlled by a
wall switch, which can cause the PowerLite
to be turned off accidentally.

* Be sure the power switch on the back of the
PowerLite is in the OFF (0) position before
connecting the AC adapter. Never connect
the AC adapter with the power switch in the
ON (1) position.

* Use only the supplied AC adapter with your
PowerLite. Do not use an AC adapter de-
signed for use with another product.

Touring Your PowerLite

The following sections take you on a guided tour
of your PowerLite. If you do not have time for the
complete tour, refer to Table 3-1 for a list of the
PowerLite features and the page to turn for more
information.

Table 3-1. PowerLite Features

Feature Location See...

LCD screen Under front cover Page 3-3
LEDs Below screen Page 3-4
Microphone Left of the LEDs Page 3-6
Keyboard Below LEDs Page 3-6
Trackball Below keyboard Page 3-6
3.5-inch floppy disk drive Right side Page 3-6
Power switch Back panel Page 3-7

3-2 PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B

(Part No. 431101601)



Table 3-1. PowerL.ite Features

Feature Location See...

Power input socket Back panel Page 3-8
Expansion connectors Back panel Page 3-8
PXU docking connector Bottom Page 3-11
Battery compartment Front left side Page 3-11

Accessing the Display Screen

Depending on the PowerLite model, the on-
board LCD is either a high-resolution 1024 x 763
active matrix LCD or a 640 x 480 Colorplus active
matrix LCD. The LCD is illuminated by a fluores-
cent sidelight and can be read at wide viewing
angles.

The display is located on the inside of the top
cover. When you are not using your PowerLite,
or when you transport it, the cover should remain
closed. This protects the display against damage.

To access the display screen:

1. Slide the two display cover latches (see Fig-
ure3-1).

2. Gently raise the cover until it is at its full up-
right position.

You can adjust the screen * 27 degrees toward
you or away from you, and use the slide switch at
the lower-right side of the screen to adjust the
brightness.

" You can also connect an external monitor
to your PowerLite (see page 3-10 and Ap-
pendix F).

)
=]
]
=
T
]
2
=3
(]

PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B
(Part No. 431101601)

3-3



Figure 3-1. Raising the Display Cover

B I

i Display
<~ Cover
Latch

Brightness
Control

- / Display
<~ Cover

<~ ZF
\!Ll // Latch

To close the screen:

1. Gently pull the screen forward and down.
2. Carefully press the back of the cover down

toward the keyboard until both case latches
“click” into their closed positions.

LED Indicators

A row of five LED indicators appears below the
LCD. Figure 3-2 shows their location. Table 3-2
describes their function.

3-4 PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B
(Part No. 431101601)



Figure 3-2. PowerLite Keyboard

Microphone

(D e G (B O3

E].
apuE
E=IE B
(o ]

LEICI0E
B JEEIE0
23 8 R o o i =
[mOE
o

Trackball @

S
3
o
[t
O
()
3
=]
)

!

Table 3-2. PowerLite LEDs
LED Function

Pwr/HDD ON when the PowerLite is turned on.

FLASHES when data is read from or written
to the PowerLite hard disk drive.

Low Batt FLASHES when the battery reaches the end of
its charge. You have about 10 minutes to save
and complete your work before the battery
charge is exhausted. Either switch to AC
power or power-down the workstation.

Caps ON when the Caps Lock key is activated.

Scri ON when the Scroll Lock key is activated.

Comp ON when the Compose key is activated.

PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B 3-5
(Part No. 431101601)



Microphone

An on-board microphone is located to the left of
the LEDs (see Figure 3-2). This microphone can

be used for voice recording applications such as
voice mail.

If you connect an external microphone
] to the PowerLite, the on-board micro-

phone is automatically disabled.

Keyboard

The PowerLite is equipped with a 104-key key-
board that provides all of the functions of a Sun-5
keyboard (see Figure 3-2). The keyboard includes

arow of 15 function keys, located at the top of the
keyboard.

I¥"  For added convenience, you can connect

an external Sun-4 or Sun-5 keyboard to
your PowerLite and use it to enter data (re-
fer to page 3-8).

Trackball

The keyboard contains an integrated, three-but-
ton trackball (see Figure 3-2). The trackball is 16
mm in size and is pixel accurate.

Floppy Disk Drive

If you face the front of the PowerLite, you will
find a 3.5-inch floppy disk drive along the front-
right side of the workstation (see Figure 3-3). The
floppy disk drive supports both 720 KB, Double-
Sided, Double-Density (DSDD) diskettes and 1.44
MB, Double-Sided, High-Density (DSHD) dis-
kettes. The floppy disk drive automatically
senses the density of the installed media and ad-
justs to read and write correctly.

3-6

PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B
(Part No. 431101601)



To eject a floppy disk, press the disk-eject tab on
the left side of the floppy disk drive (the UNIX
command “eject” will not automatically eject a

floppy disk).

If your PowerLite contains three hard
B disk drives, the third hard disk drive

replaces the floppy disk drive.

Figure 3-3. Floppy Disk Drive

B
=]
o
[
o
(7]
2
=3
(6]

Power Switch

Facing the back of the PowerLite, the power
switch is located at the left side of the rear panel
(see Figure 3-4).

The power switch is a rocker switch and is la-
beled with international symbols for ON (1) and
for OFF (0). To turn power on, press the side la-
beled 1 until it clicks. To turn power off, press the
side labeled O until it clicks.

PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev. B 3-7
(Part No. 431101601)



Power Switch

Figure 3-4. PowerLite Rear Panel

Parallel Serial/AUI 10BaseT Audio
Connector Connector Ethernet Port  Jack In

[/

Power
Input Socket

I \ /[ ]
| /
4%@3@%
\ I \ /

External FAX/ SCSI-2 External Audio
Keyboard/ Modem Connector Video Jack Out
Mouse Jack Connector

Power Input Socket

Expansio

Facing the back of the PowerLite, the power input
socket is immediately below the power switch
(see Figure 3-4). This socket accommodates the
AC adapter.

n Connectors

The PowerLite rear panel has a variety of input/
output (I/O) connectors for connecting expan-
sion devices (see Figure 3-4). The following sec-
tions describe these connectors.

I=”  Foralist of the connector pin assignments,
refer to Appendix B.

External Keyboard/Mouse Connector

Facing the back of the PowerLite, the external
keyboard /mouse connector is located to the right
of the power input socket (see Figure 3-4). This
connector accommodates external Sun Type-4
and Type-5 domestic and international key-
boards, as well as an external mouse.

3-8

PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B
(Part No. 431101601)



If you connect an external keyboard,
Bl the on-board keyboard is disabled un-

til the external keyboard is removed.

Parallel Port Connector

Facing the back of the PowerLite, the parallel port
is located to the right of the external keyboard
connector (see Figure 3-4 on page 3-8). The paral-
lel port is a female, 25-pin, Centronics-compatible
connector, allowing you to connect your Power-
Lite to parallel printers and other compatible par-
allel devices.

FAX/Modem Connector

S
3
o
-
o
(]
3
3
0]

Facing the back of the PowerLite, the FAX/mo-
dem jack is located to the right of the parallel port
connector (see Figure 3-4 on page 3-8). This stan-
dard RJ-11 telephone jack lets you connect the
PowerLite’s internal FAX/modem to the tele-
phone line using a standard modular telephone
cord. This allows you to exchange data and faxes
with remote systems.

Serial and AUl Connector

Facing the back of the PowerLite, an integrated,
36-pin serial/ AUI connector is located to the
right of the FAX/modem connector (see Figure
3-4 on page 3-8). This connector can accommo-
date two serial devices and one AUI Ethernet
connection using the I/O break-out cable sup-
plied with your PowerLite. One end of the cable
connects to the PowerLite serial/ AUI connector;
the other end has two DB25 connectors that at-
tach to your serial devices and one AUI connector
that can be connected to an Ethernet network.

Both serial ports provide a complete set of asyn-
chronous modem control signals, as well as the
transmit and receive clock signals required for
synchronous communication. The serial ports
support baud rates from 300 to 38,400 bps.

PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B 3-9
(Part No. 431101601)



Serial port B is automatically disabled
when the FAX/modem is enabled via
Boot PROM settings (see Appendix C).

SCSI-2 Connector

Facing the back of the PowerLite, a SCSI-2 con-
nector is located below the serial/ AUI connector
(see Figure 3-4 on page 3-8). This 50-pin, submin-
iature D-type, female connector lets you connect
a total of seven SCSI devices, such as hard disk
drives, CD-ROM drives, and cartridge tape
drives, to your PowerLite.

If you connect SCSI devices, follow the manufac-
turer’s instructions carefully. Pay particular at-
tention to the requirements for setting unique
SCSI device addresses and terminating the SCSI
bus after the last installed device.

IZ"  For information on terminating SCSI de-

vices, refer to page vii.

10-BaseT Ethernet Connector

Facing the back of the PowerLite, a standard
RJ-45 telephone jack is located to the right of the
SCSI-2 connector (see Figure 3-4 on page 3-8).
This jack supports a twisted-pair 10 Mbps
(10-BaseT) Ethernet connection.

External Monitor Connector

Facing the back of the PowerLite, the external
monitor connector is located to the right of the
10-BaseT Ethernet connector (see Figure 3-4 on
page 3-8). This J13W3 connector can accommo-
date a 640 x 480 or a 1024 x 768 external monitor
using a 13W3-to-VGA adapter. It can also accom-
modate an 1152 x 900 external monitor operating
at 66 Hz.

I=”  For information on using external moni-

tors, see Appendix F.

3-10

PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B
(Part No. 431101601)



AN

PowerLites that have a 640 x 480
Bl Colorplus LCD let you view informa-

tion simultaneously on an external
640 x 480 VGA monitor.

Audio Connectors

Facing the back of the PowerLite, a pair of audio
jacksis located to the right of the external monitor
connector (see Figure 3-4 on page 3-8). These
jacks can accommodate an external microphone
or loudspeakers.

PXU Docking Connector

S
3
(o)
[t
o
Q
2
=]
O]

The bottom of the PowerLite has a 120-pin con-
nector, which allows the workstation to dock to
the Peripheral Expansion Unit (PXU). The PXU
significantly increases your PowerLite’s capabili-
ties while not requiring additional desktop space.

2™ For more information on the PXU, refer to
Chapter 5.

Battery Compartment

Facing the front of the PowerLite, you can find
the battery compartment at the front-left side of
the workstation. This compartment holds the
Nickel-Cadmium (NiCad) battery pack that pow-
ers your PowerLite when AC power is not
available.

The battery pack provides approximately two-to-
three hours of continuous-use operation from a

full charge, depending on your PowerLite config-
uration. When battery power is critically low, the
Low Batt LED flashes, a “battery low” message

appears, and an audible alarm sounds. You then
have about 10 minutes to complete and save your

PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B 3-11
(Part No. 431101601)



work before the battery charge is exhausted. Your
PowerLite will continue to provide updates of
battery life information as long as the low battery
condition exists.

Either switch to AC power, or halt your Power-
Lite and power-down (as described in Chapter 4).
If you continue to use battery power, the se-
quence described in Appendix D occurs, eventu-
ally leading to an automatic shutdown.

If you halt and power-down your

PowerLite, follow the proper shut
down procedures described in Chap-
ter 4. Otherwise, the files on your
workstation may become corrupt.

You can use the AC adapter to recharge the bat-
tery pack. Recharging can be performed when
the workstation is idle or in use. It takes approxi-
mately three hours to recharge the battery pack
when the PowerLite is not being used, or 10 hours
when the PowerLite is being used.

The battery pack can be discharged and re-
charged from 500 to 1,000 times before it needs to
be replaced. This means you should receive from
1,500 to 2,000 hours of use over the lifetime of a
battery pack. However, when you need to replace
the battery pack, you can obtain replacement bat-
tery pack from your authorizedPowerLite
representative.

Warning: Never use alkaline batteries with
the PowerLite or try to recharge alkaline batter-
ies with the AC adapter. Alkaline batteries can-
not be recharged and may explode if you try to
recharge them.

Warnung: PowerLite wird mit einem au-
fladbaren Nickel Cadmium Akku ausge-
liefert. Versuchen sie auf keinen Fall, Ihre
PowerLite workstation mit Trockenbatterien

3-12

PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B
(Part No. 431101601)



(Primirzellen) zu betreiben oder solche mit
dem Netz/Ladegerit zu laden. Versuche dieser
Art kinnen Personen-oder Sachschaden zur

~ Folge haben.

IZ"  For information on installing the battery
pack, refer to Chapter 4.

Be sure to turn off the PowerLite and open
Ml the PowerLite display before installing a

new battery pack (as described in Chapter
4). Otherwise, you may damage the latch

used to open the PowerLite display screen.

L
3
o
-
o
o
=4
5
o

PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B
(Part No. 431101601)

3-13



Notes

3-14 PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B
(Part No. 431101601)



| Operating Your PowerLite

Before you begin using your PowerLite, you should be aware
of how to prepare it for operation. This chapter describes how
to prepare your PowerLite for operation. Topics include:

* Connecting system components — see the next section

¢ Installing the battery pack — see page 4-7

¢ Starting the system — see page 4-11

* Halting the operating system — see page 4-14

* Powering-down your PowerLite — see page 4-15

* Restarting your PowerLite — see page 4-16

c

o

2

o©

S

o

o
o

Connecting System Components

The following sections describe how to connect
devices to your PowerlLite.

Connecting a Mouse or External Keyboard

Your PowerLite provides a round DIN-8 connec-
tor that can accommodate a mouse or external
keyboard (see Figure 4-1). You can connect an ex-
ternal keyboard when the PowerLite is turned on
or off.

If you connect an external keyboard to the
PowerlLite’s external keyboard connector, the on-
board keyboard becomes automatically disabled.
You can then use the external keyboard for all
your typing activities. When you remove the ex-
ternal keyboard, the on-board keyboard is auto-
matically enabled once again.

PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B 4-1
(Part No. 431101601)



For added convenience, you can connect an exter-
nal mouse to your PowerLite. You can then use
the external mouse or the PowerLite’s on-board
trackball to perform your pointing, clicking, and
dragging tasks.

Figure 4-1. Back Panel Connections

Parallel Serial/AUI 10BaseT Audio
Power Switch Connector Connector Ethernet Port  Jack In

\

\ / |
i g VR : ol TR e R Qjﬁg ;I
{dg @@ LT ﬁ/:’@z

\ | \ L

/ \ | \

Power External FAX/ SCsSlI-2 External Audio
Input Socket Keyboard/ Modem Connector Video Jack Out
Mouse Jack Connector

Connecting an External Monitor

To connect an external 640 x 480, 1024 x 768, or
1152 x 900 (66 Hz) monitor:

1. If you will be attaching a 640 x 480 or 1024 x
768 external monitor, connect the 13W3-to-
VGA adapter to the PowerLite’s JI3W3 exter-
nal monitor connector. Then attach the exter-
nal monitor to the adapter.

OR

If you will be attaching an 1152 x 900 external
monitor, make sure it operates at 66 Hz. Then
connect the external monitor directly to the
PowerLite’s J1I3W3 external monitor
connector.

4-2 PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B
(Part No. 431101601)



PowerLites with an on-board 640 x 480
Colorplus LCD let you view informa-
tion simultaneously on the on-board
LCD and on a 640 x 480 external mon-
itor. If you connect a 1024 x 768 or
1152 x 900 external monitor, only the
external monitor can be used for view-
ing; the on-board LCD will be blank
until you turn off your PowerLite, re-
move the external monitor, and reboot
your workstation.

IZ"  For information on using external moni-
tors, see Appendix F.

Connecting Serial and AUI Devices

The PowerLite’s two serial connectors and one
AUI connector are integrated into a single 36-pin
connector on the back panel (see Figure 4-1). To
access this connector, you need the I/O break-out
cable supplied with your PowerLite (see Figure
4-2).

c
o

2

«©

S

[}

o
o

1. Turn off the PowerLite and the serial devices
you will be connecting to it.

2. Connect the male end of the I/O break-out
cable to the PowerLite's 36-pin connector on
the rear panel (see Figure 4-2).

3. The other end of the I/O break-out cable has
two 25-pin connectors for attaching serial de-
vices and a 15-pin AUI connector for attach-
ing to an Ethernet network (see Figure 4-2).
Make the appropriate serial and AUI
connections.

IZ"  For more information on Ethernet connec-
tions, refer to page 4-5.

=" For a list of the pin assignments for the
PowerLite connector and I/ O break-out ca-
ble, refer to Appendix B.

PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B 4-3
(Part No. 431101601)



Figure 4-2. 1/0 Break-Out Cable Connections

l |

Serial
Connector

The two serial ports are designated A and B on
the I/ O break-out cable. When you connect serial
devices to the I/O break-out cable, make sure the
device intended for port A is plugged into the
port A connector and the device intended for port
B is plugged into the port B connector.

Serial port B is automatif?ally disabled
when the FAX/modem is enabled.

Each serial port supports RS-232C operation, and
both serial ports must operate at the same speed
(from 300 to 38,400 bps).

Connecting a Parallel Device

The PowerLite back panel provides a 25-pin Cen-
tronics-compatible parallel port (see Figure 4-1
on page 4-2). This port can accommodate a paral-
lel printer, plotter, or any Centronics-compatible
parallel device. Turn off the PowerLite and the
parallel device before making this connection.

I="  For a list of the parallel port pin assign-
ments, refer to Appendix B.

4-4 PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev. B
(Part No. 431101601)



Connecting a SCSI Device

The PowerLite back panel provides a SCSI-2
(Small Computer Systems Interface) connector
(see Figure 4-1 on page 4-2). This 50-pin sub-min-
iature D-type female connector lets you connect
up to seven SCSI devices, such as internal hard
disk drives, CD-ROM drives, cartridge tape
drives, and other peripherals. Turn off the
PowerLite and the SCSI devices before making
this connection.

== For a list of the SCSI port pin assignments,
refer to Appendix B.

Follow the manufacturer’s instructions carefully
when connecting external SCSI devices to the sys-
tem — especially when setting unique SCSI de-
vice addresses and terminating the SCSI bus after
the last installed device.

All SCSI buses require termination. If
Bl you will be chaining various SCSI de-

vices to the PowerLite SCSI-2 connec-
tor, make sure the termination occurs
only after the last SCSI device. Other-
wise, you may encounter erratic per-
formance with SCSI devices. Page vii
provides helpful information on ter-
minating SCSI devices.

You may have to turn on the external
Bl SCSI devices before turning on the

PowerLite. Refer to the manual that
came with the SCSI device.

Connecting to an Ethernet Network

The PowerLite rear panel provides a built-in
twisted-pair (10-BaseT) Ethernet network port
(see Figure 4-1 on page 4-2). This RJ-45 telephone-
type connector allows connection to twisted-pair
Ethernet networks. A twisted-pair Ethernet cable
is similar in appearance to a modular telephone
cord.

c
o

2
©
B
[}
o

o

PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B
(Part No. 431101601)

4-5



For your convenience, the PowerLite
also provides an AUI port (described

on the page 4-3), which allows connec-
tion to networks that use the Ethernet
“thick cable” wiring system.

To connect the PowerLite to an Ethernet network:

1. With your PowerLite turned off, set it on a
work surface near the Ethernet twisted-pair
cable or transceiver/MAU.

2. Attach a twisted-pair cable to the PowerLite’s
10Base-T connector or attach the I/O break-
out cable to the PowerLite’s serial / AUI con-
nector (see Figure 4-1 on page 4-2 and Figure
4-2 on page 4-4).

3. If you will be using a MAU, connect it to the
15-pin AUI connector on the I/O break-out
cable. Attach the Ethernet cable to the MAU.
Leave enough slack to allow the cable to
move freely. Push the cable end into the
PowerLite connector until the cable is firmly
seated.

IF"  For twisted-pair and AUI port pin assign-
ments, refer to Appendix B.

Connecting an Audio Device

Your PowerLite has two RCA-type audio jacks on
the back panel (see Figure 4-1 on page 4-2). One
jack accepts analog input signals from audio de-
vices such as a CD or microphone. The other jack
provides true stereophonic audio output signals
for audio devices such as headphones or loud-
speakers. The manual that came with your audio
device will describe how to attach the audio de-
vice to your PowerLite.

IS"  Foralistof the audio port pin assignments,
refer to Appendix B.

4-6

PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B
(Part No. 431101601)



Installing the Battery Pack

If you want to operate your PowerLite from bat-
tery power, use the following procedure to install
the battery pack.

1.  With the PowerLite turned off, open the
PowerLite display screen.

A Warning: Make sure the PowerLite display

screen is open before installing the battery.
Otherwise, you may damage the latch used to
open the display screen.

Warnung: Vor Offnen des Akkufaches, muf3
der Deckelverschlu3 (Bildschirm) entriegelt
sein. Beim Auswechseln des Akkus und ge-
schlossenem Deckel kann es zu einer Beschidi-
qung des Verschlufes kommen.

2. Face the front of the PowerLite and locate the
battery compartment along the front-left side
(see Figure 4-3).

c
o
=
©
S
)
o
o

Figure 4-3. Installing a Battery Pack

PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B 4-7
(Part No. 431101601)



3. Using a flathead screwdriver, turn the bat-
tery compartment door one-quarter turn
counter-clockwise (see Figure 4-3).

4. Open the compartment door, insert the bat-
tery pack as shown in Figure 4-3, and close
the door.

5. Secure the door by turning the screw one-
quarter turn clockwise.

6. After installing a new battery pack, use the
AC adapter to recharge the battery pack. It
takes about three hours to recharge a new
battery if the PowerLite is not being used, or
about 10 hours if the PowerLite is in use. Af-
ter fully charging the battery pack, you can
operate your PowerLite for two-to-three
hours, depending on your configuration and
applications.

When operating your PowerLite from battery
power, pay particular attention to:

* Low battery warning — when the battery
reaches the end of its charge, the Batt Low
LED flashes, a “battery low” message ap-
pears, and an audible alarm (beeping)
sounds, indicating you have approximately
10 minutes to complete your work before the
battery charge is exhausted.

When this occurs, follow the proper power-
down procedure (described on page 4-14) to
quickly halt and power-down the PowerLite,
or connect the AC adapter to recharge the
batteries. Your PowerLite will continue to re-
mind you about the low battery status every
minute the PowerLite continues to use bat-
tery power. For more information, refer to
Appendix D.

PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B
(Part No. 431101601)



e Running down the battery pack — at least
once a month, disconnect the AC adapterand
run the PowerLite battery pack down until
the Batt Low LED flashes. Then plug the AC
adapter back in. This will properly cycle the
PowerLite batteries and extend their life.

Warning: DO NOT allow the batteries to

A fully discharge (“die”) while operating the
PowerLite from battery power, because this
may corrupt your workstation files.

Warnung: Vermeiden Sie auf ieden Fall eine
Entladung des Akkus unter die
Abschaltschwelle Ihrer PowerLite workstation,
da durch ungewolltes Abschalten Daten ver-
lorengehen, oder verdndert werden konnen.

e NiCad Memory — NiCad batteries have a
memory. If NiCad batteries are consistently
recharged from a level above full discharge,
the full discharge level will rise to the routine
recharge point. This means that if you consis-
tently recharge your batteries before they
reach their low power warning level (that is,
if you “top-off”), your discharge level will oc-
cur sooner than if you consistently allowed
your batteries to approach full discharge be-
fore recharging them.

c
L
=
©
B
]
o
o

To avoid this, allow your batteries to reach
the low power warning before starting a full
recharge. Then fully recharge the batteries;
this is called cycling your batteries.

Your PowerLite NiCad batteries will attain
their optimal charge capacity after about five
complete cycles. Do not be alarmed if during
the early cycles, the batteries only run 80% to
90% before requiring recharge; this is normal.
After about five cycles, the batteries should
easily run for a normal time span.

If your batteries have been set aside uncon-
nected for a period of time, you may notice

PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B 4-9
(Part No. 431101601)



that during the first cycle after their recon-
nection and use, their performance has
dropped off slightly by 10 to 20%; this is nor-
mal in NiCad batteries which have been re-
cently dormant. If you complete one full
discharge-recharge cycle, the batteries will
regain optimal charge levels.

* Swapping battery packs — one way to obtain
maximum use out of the PowerLite’s porta-
bility is to precharge one or more recharge-
able battery packs before operating the
workstation from battery power. For exam-
ple, you may purchase additional battery
packs, charge them, and carry them with you
into the field. As each battery pack becomes
discharged, bring the PowerLite to a halt, as
described on page 4-14, then remove the dis-
charged pack and replace it with one that is
fully charged.

A If you shut down the PowerLite to
Note: :
swap batteries, you must follow

proper shut down procedures de-
scribed on page 4-14. Otherwise, the
system and user files system may be-
come corrupt.

* Replacing battery packs — when NiCad bat-
teries reach the end of their service life, they
indicate their impending failure by provid-
ing shorter and shorter intervals of service
between recharging and finally by failing to
hold a charge. When this occurs, you must re-
place the worn out battery pack with a new
one. Replacement battery packs can be or-
dered from your PowerLite representative.

If you shut down the PowerLite to in-
MM stall a spare battery, you must follow

proper shut down procedures de-
scribed on page 4-14. Failing to do so
may cause the files on your system to
become corrupt. Also, make sure the

4-10 PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B
(Part No. 431101601)



PowerLite display is open before
opening the battery compartment;
otherwise, you may damage the
workstation.

Worn battery packs should be dis-

carded in accordance with the disposal
requirements for your area.

Starting the System
To power-up your PowerLite:

1. Make sure the PowerLite is at room tempera-
ture before powering-up. This is particularly
important when the workstation is brought
from a very cold environment into a warm
room. In such cases, moisture can condense
on and inside the workstation and cause
problems. Allow at least two hours for the
PowerLite’s temperature to stabilize after
bringing it from a very cold or very warm en-
vironment before proceeding.

c
o
=
«
S
o
o
®)

2. If you will be using your PowerLite on an
Ethernet network, contact the person respon-
sible for your computer network (the Net-
work Administrator) to obtain the following
information:

* A hostname that does not duplicate an
existing hostname

e A four-digit Internet address

* An optional Network Information Ser-
vice (NIS) domain name

* A user account and password if using
NIS

e An Ethernet cable

PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B 4-11
(Part No. 431101601)



Then connect the Ethernet cable to the
appropriate PowerLite connector (refer to
page 4-5 for more information).

3. If you will be operating the PowerLite from
AC power, plug the polarized connector
from the AC adapter into the power input
socket on the PowerLite (see Figure 4-4).
Then plug the AC cable plug into a nearby
AC outlet.

Note: The AC adapter can be plugged into a
Ml 90- or 240-Volt source at 50 or 60 Hz.
The AC adapter will automatically ad-
just to the AC input voltage and fre-
quency. The only requirement is that
the AC adapter/charger must cor-

rectly fit the AC outlet.

Figure 4-4. Connecting to AC Power

4. Make sure that all cables attached to periph-
erals (such as printers, mouse, monitor, or
SCSI devices) are securely plugged into the
correct connectors. Pay particular attention
to the two serial ports: check that the device
intended for attachment to port A is not acci-
dentally plugged into port B.

4-12 PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B
(Part No. 431101601)



=" For more information on connecting de-
vices to your PowerLite, refer to Chapter 3.

5. Make certain that each device is plugged into
an AC outlet or power strip. External periph-
erals such as monitors and SCSI devices re-
quire their own power cords.

6. If SCSI devices are connected to the Power-
Lite, make sure a SCSI bus terminator is in-
stalled on the last SCSI device only;
otherwise, you may experience erratic per-
formance. For more information, refer to the
documentation for your SCSI device.

7. Power- up peripherals such as SCSI devices
or a monitor before powering-up the Power-
Lite. Refer to the instructions that came with
the peripherals for more information about
starting order.

8. Use the PowerLite’s power switch on the
back panel to turn on your workstation.

c
o
2
«
S
o
o
o

The Pwr/HDD LED lights and the other LEDs
flicker briefly. The PowerLite begins its self-test
diagnostics and starts to boot. It is normal for the
screen to be blank for up to 20 seconds before dis-
playing the following initial message:

PowerLite, Keyboard Present

ROM Rev.x.xx, xx MB memory installed,
Serial #xxxxx.

Ethernet address x:x:xx:X:x:XX,

Host ID: xxxxxxxX.

A variety of system messages will be displayed on
the screen as the power-up diagnostics proceed.
After the last system message, the screen will dis-
play the “hostname console login” prompt.

hostname console login:

PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev. B 4-13
(Part No. 431101601)



IZ"  If the PowerLite does not respond when
the power switch is turned on, refer to the
“PowerLite User’s Guide” for trouble-
shooting suggestions.

After powering-up your PowerLite for the first
time, you are ready to configure your
workstation.

=" Refer to the “PowerLite Software Refer-
ence Guide” for information on configur-
ing your workstation.

Halting the Operating System

To ensure that system and user files on your Pow-
erLite do not become corrupted, save your work
and shut down the system in an orderly manner
before you halt and power-down the PowerLite.
The following procedure describes how to halt
the Solaris 1.X and 2.X operating systems.

1. Save all your work files.

2. Atthe current prompt, type logout and press
the RETURN key.

3. When the “hostname console login” prompt
appears, log in as “root”.

4. Enter your password at the “Password”
prompt.

5. Type halt and press RETURN to halt the op-
erating system.

In some cases, the system may not ac-
cept the “halt” command. If this oc-

curs, type the command /usr/sbin/halt
and press RETURN. The program re-
sponds by displaying the following se-
ries of messages:

4-14 PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B
(Part No. 431101601)



Syncing file systems... done
Halted

Program terminated
Powering-Down Your PowerLite
OK

Powering-Down Your PowerL.ite

After using the procedure in the previous section
to halt the operating system, perform the follow-
ing procedure to power-down your PowerLite.

1. Power-down peripherals such as SCSI de-
vices or a monitor.

2. Turn off the PowerLite.
The hard disk automatically parks the heads and

spins down. The display clears, the display back-
light goes out, and the Pwr/HDD LED goes out.

3. If you want to move the PowerLite after pow- -

ering-down, disconnect all cables and con-
nectors (including the AC adapter cable)
from the PowerLite.

4. Close and latch the rear panel cover, then
fold the display cover down and close and
latch the case.

5. You can now move the PowerLite to a new
location, reconnect, and restart.

If you move your PowerLite to a dif-
ferent network, or move to

standalone operation, you should run
“Admintool” from OpenWindows be-
fore moving the workstation. Doing
this lets you select the correct configu-
ration for the new network, and will
enable the system to boot correctly af-
ter being moved.

PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B
(Part No. 431101601)

4-15

Operation



Restarting Your PowerLite

Restarting a PowerLite that has been halted and
powered-down is a simple procedure.

1. Verify that cables from all connected periph-
eral devices, such as SCSI devices or an exter-
nal monitor, are connected to the appropriate
connectors on the back of the PowerLite.

2. Power-up the peripherals before powering-
up the PowerLite (see the peripheral manuals
for more information).

3. Turn on the PowerLite.

The Pwr/HDD LED goes ON or flickers and the
PowerLite begins its self-test diagnostics and
starts to boot. It is normal for the screen to be
blank for up to 20 seconds before displaying the
following initial message:

PowerLite, Keyboard Present
ROM Rev.x.xx, xx MB memory installed, Serial #xxxxx
Ethernet address x:x:x:x:x:xx, Host ID: xxxxxxxx.

Various system messages will appear on the
screen during the boot process. After the last sys-
tem message, the screen will display the “host-
name console login” prompt, where “hostname”
is the one you entered when you configured your
PowerLite:

hostname console login:

4. Enter your user ID at the “hostname console
login” prompt and press RETURN.

The following prompt appears:

Password:

5. Enter your password at the “Password”
prompt and press RETURN.

4-16 PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B
(Part No. 431101601)




" For complete information on configuring
your PowerLite, refer to the
“PowerLite Software Reference Guide.”

=
o
2
©
S
o
o
o

PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B 4-17
(Part No. 431101601)



Notes

4-18 PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B
(Part No. 431101601)



5 B Peripheral Expansion Unit (PXU)

The Peripheral Expansion Unit (PXU) is a PowerLite option
designed for users with demanding computing requirements.
The PXU provides a graceful way of dramatically increasing
your PowerLite’s expansion capabilities without occupying
any additional desktop space.

This chapter describes the PXU, how to install SBus cards and
SCSI devices into it, and how to connect it to your PowerLite.
If you are not using the PXU option, you can skip this chapter.

Overview

The PXU is a sleek, lightweight unit that
provides:

e Two 3.5-inch low-profile SCSI expansion
bays. These bays accommodate hard disk
drives or 1-inch-high loadable devices.

e Two single standard SBus slots. These slots
support a wide range of standard third-party
SBus products, including graphics accelera-
tors and video cards for running high-end
image, graphic, and multimedia applica-
tions. These slots can also accommodate SBus
cards for FDDI-, ISDN-, and IBM-based net-
works, allowing your PowerLite to interface
with most network environments.

The PXU “docks” to your PowerLite using a 120-
pin connector at the top-center of the PXU. The
PXU is attached and removed from the PowerLite
using quick-release mounts, allowing users of all
technical abilities to easily connect the PXU to the
PowerLite. Moreover, the PXU has the same
small footprint as your PowerLite and weighs
less than 6.5 pounds when fully configured. Fig-
ure 5-1 shows the PXU.

PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B 5-1
(Part No. 431101601)



Warning: Devices installed in the PXU
must be certified for FCC Class B opera-
tion by the manufacturer or vendor. In-
stalling noncompliant products will void
your PowerLite certifications.

Warnung: Baugruppen, die fiir den Ein-
bau in die PXU vorgesehen sind, miissen
mindestens den FCC Class B Vors-
chriften entsprechen. Bei Einbau von
nicht freigegebenen Komponenten
erlischt die PowerLite FCC Class B
Betriebsgenehmigung.

Figure 5-1. Peripheral Expansion Unit (PXU)

120-Pin Connector

Side
Latches

Connecting the PXU to the PowerLite

To connect the PXU to the Powerlite:

1. Use the shutdown procedures in Chapter 4 to
halt and turn off your PowerLite. If the
PowerLite is connected to an AC outlet, re-
move the AC adapter from the AC outlet.

If you do not properly halt your

PowerLite, you may corrupt the sys-
tem and user files on it.

5-2 PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B
(Part No. 431101601)



2. Locate the PXU connector door on the bottom
of the PowerLite (see Figure 5-2). Then gently
slide it open to expose the docking connector.

Figure 5-2. Accessing the PXU Connector

120-Pin
PXU Connector

3. Place the PXU on a flat surface near your
PowerLite.

4. Gently lift the PowerLite and orient it above
the PXU, as shown in Figure 5-3.

5. Connect the hinges at the front of the PXU to
the holes at the bottom-front of the PowerLite
(see Figure 5-3).

6. Gently lower the PowerLite onto the PXU.
Keep the PowerLite aligned with the mounts
on the PXU. The PowerLite will snap into
place when it is secure.

PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B 5-3
(Part No. 431101601)



Figure 5-3. Connecting the PXU and PowerL.ite

7. Use the supplied AC power cord to connect
the PXU to an AC outlet (see Figure 5-4). The
PXU must be connected to the PowerLite and
an AC outlet.

ll The PXU does not have a power
Note: . . )
; switch, since power is controlled by

the PowerLite. When the PXU is not
connected to the PowerLite, PXU DC
power is off.

5-4 PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B
(Part No. 431101601)



Figure 5-4. Connecting the PXU to an AC Outlet

8. Reconnect your PowerLite to the AC outlet.

9. Turn on your PowerLite.

If you failed to connect the PXU to an
AC outlet, a warning message appears
when the PowerLite boots. If you re-
ceive this message, turn off the Power-
Lite. Then plug the PXU into the AC
outlet and turn on the PowerLite
again.

Solaris may have to be modified to
support devices installed in the PXU
(refer to the “PowerLite Software Ref-
erence Guide”).

PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B

(Part No. 431101601)

5-5




Removing the PowerLite from the PXU

If you want to remove the PowerLite from the
PXU:

1. Halt your PowerLite, as described in Chapter
4, then turn it off.

If you do not properly halt your

PowerLite, you may corrupt system
and user files on your workstation.

2. Remove the PowerLite and PXU power cords
from their AC outlets.

3.  Find the side latches on either side of the PXU

(see Figure 5-5). Then gently press the latches
inwardly at the same time.

Figure 5-5. PXU Side Latches

120-Pin
Connector

4. Gently lift the back of the PowerLite and un-
hinge the PowerLite from the PXU.

5. Remove the PowerLite from the PXU.

6. Close the connector door on the PowerLite to
conceal the docking connector.

5-6 PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B
(Part No. 431101601)



Adding Devices to the PXU

The following sections describe how to add SCSI
devices, SBus cards, and a loadable device to the
PXU.

Removing the PXU Cover

Before you can install devices in the PXU, use the
following procedure to gain access to the inside
of it.

1. If the PowerLite is connected to the PXU, use
the instructions in the previous section to re-
move it.

2. With the PXU on a flat work area, remove the
four Phillips” head screws shown in Figure

5-6. Then remove the PXU cover to access the
inside of the PXU.

Figure 5-6. Removing the PXU Cover

Screws

Screws

Hard Drives/
SCSI Devices

3. If you are installing an SBus card, proceed to
the next section. If you want to install a SCSI
or loadable device, refer to page 5-11.

PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B
(Part No. 431101601)

5-7




Installing SBus Cards

The PXU has two standard SBus slots. These slots
can accommodate two single-slot SBus cards or
one double-slot SBus card. The following proce-
dure describes how to add SBus cards to the PXU.

After you gain access to the inside of the PXU, use
the following procedure to install an SBus card.

1. Remove the five Phillips” head screws from
the interface board shown in Figure 5-7.

2. Unfasten the fan cable from the interface
board shown in Figure 5-7.

Figure 5-7. Removing the Fan Cable

Interface
Board

3. Gently remove the interface board from the
power supply by lifting the board straight up
(see Figure 5-8). Be careful not to lift at an an-
gle or you may bend or break pins on the
power supply connector.

5-8 PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B
(Part No. 431101601)



Figure 5-8. Removing the Interface Board

Interface
Board — ¢

S~

4. Remove the interface mounting plate by

unscrewing the four mounting screws (see
Figure 5-9).

Figure 5-9. Removing the Interface Mounting Plate

Interface

Mountin Y Interface

Mounting
1

Plate

Interface
Mounting
Screws

PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B
(Part No. 431101601)

5-9



5. Hold the SBus card component-side down.
The two tabs on the component side of the
SBus card should be facing the outside of the
PXU (see Figure 5-10).

6. Lower the SBus card so the tabs on the card
fit into the two guide holes on the PXU (see
Figure 5-10). The two holes on the other end
of the SBus card’s component side will slide
into the SBus vertical supports on the PXU.

If you are installing a third-party SBus
) B card that has a U-bracket, remove the

U-bracket before installing the card. If
the card has an external connector, re-
move the punch-out panel at the back
of the PXU (see Figure 5-10).

Figure 5-10. Installing an SBus Card

SRR . Guide Holes

Punch-Out Panel

5Bus
Vertical
Supports
7. Replace the interface mounting plate and se-
cure with the four mounting screws you
removed (see Figure 5-9 on page 5-9).
5-10 PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B

(Part No. 431101601)



N

8. Align the connectors on either side of the in-
terface board with the connectors on the SBus
device and power supply. Then gently lower
the interface board into position until it is se-
curely seated (see Figure 5-8 on page 5-9).

9. Reinstall the five mounting screws you re-
moved and reconnect the fan cable (see
Figure 5-7 on page 5-8).

This completes the SBus card installation
procedure.

Installing a SCSI or Loadable Device

You can add a SCSI or a loadable device for
floppy drives or floptical units to interchange
data from other workstations or PCs quickly and
easily. After you gain access to the inside of the
PXU (as described on page 5-7), use the following
procedure to install a SCSI or loadable device,
such as a floppy disk or floptical drive.

1. Obtain the appropriate RDI Upgrade Kit
from RDI Computer Corporation before per-
forming this procedure.

2" For more information on which RDI
Upgrade Kit to obtain, contact RDI
Customer Service and Support at
(619) 558-6775.

2. Remove the five Phillips’ head screws from
the interface board, shown in Figure 5-7 on
page 5-8.

3.  Unfasten the fan cable from the interface
board, shown in Figure 5-7 on page 5-8.

4. Gently remove the interface board from the
power supply by lifting the board straight up
(see Figure 5-8 on page 5-9). Be careful not to
lift at an angle, or you may bend or break
pins on the power supply connector.

PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B
(Part No. 431101601)

5-11




Peripheral lfa‘\

P|ate/§i§%v

Remove the interface mounting plate by un-
screwing the four mounting screws (see
Figure 5-9 on page 5-9).

Remove the peripheral mounting plate from
the appropriate drive bay, then mount the
peripheral to the mounting plate using the
screws provided in the RDI Upgrade Kit (see
Figure 5-11).

Figure 5-11. Installing a SCSI Device

&

e Power
=5 Connector
2\ .

Data

Cables

Refer to the RDI Upgrade Kit for further in-
stallation instructions.

When you finish with the upgrade instruc-
tions, gently lower the interface board into
position until it is securely seated (see Fig-
ure 5-8 on page 5-9).

Reinstall the five mounting screws you re-
moved and reconnect the fan cable (see
Figure 5-7 on page 5-8).

This completes the SCSI and loadable device in-
stallation procedure.

5-12

PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B
(Part No. 431101601)



~—

Maintenance

Now that you have obtained a PowerLite, it is important for
you to maintain it. This chapter provides maintenance infor-
mation for prolonging the life of your PowerLite.

A Warning: All service and upgrades to the PowerLite
must be performed by a trained technician only. Other-
wise, you may encounter personal injury, damage your
PowerLite, and void your warranty.

Warnung: Das Offen des Gehiiuses zum Zwecke der
Reparatur oder zum Wechseln/Hinzufiigen von Mod-
ulen darf nur von einem qualifizierten Servicetechniker
durchgefiihrt werden. Es besteht Gefahr durch Elek-
troschock. Durch unsachgemdfe Behandlung kann Ihre
PowerLite workstation beschidigt werden, auferdem
erlischt dadurch die Grantie.

Cleaning Your PowerLite

The PowerLite is portable. As a result, it may be
used in such places as factories, field offices, and
construction sites where it is likely to collect dust
and require occasional cleaning.

If you want to clean your PowerLite:

o
o
c
«
c
[
2
=
©
=

1. Properly halt the system, as described in
Chapter 4.

2. Turn the power switch off.

3. Unplug the AC adapter/charger before
cleaning.

4. Once the PowerLite is turned off, you can
clean the case, display, and keytops with
mild soap only.

PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B 6-1
(Part No. 431101601)



5. When cleaning your PowerLite, avoid spray-
ing or dripping liquid cleaner directly on the
PowerLite. Moisten a lint-free cloth with
cleaner and use the damp cloth to clean the
PowerLite’s surfaces.

6. Use a cotton-tipped swab moistened with
cleaner to clean keytops, slots, and
recesses. Do not use liquid cleaner on connec-
tors or metal contacts. Use only a commercial
contact cleaning spray on such parts.

[V [Never use flammable or organic cleaning

solvents to clean the PowerLite. Never use
abrasive cleaners. Organic solvents and
abrasive cleaners will damage the
PowerLite’s finish.

7. Use a commercial floppy disk drive cleaning
kit to clean the floppy disk drive. Follow the
kit manufacturer’s instructions carefully.

8. Do not use liquid cleaners on any parts in the
interior or exterior of the PowerLite. Accu-
mulated dust may be blown out of the
interior using dry low-pressure compressed
air. Always wear eye protection when using
compressed air to blow out dust.

Packing and Shipping

To pack your PowerLite for shipment:

1. Disconnect all cables from connectors on the
PowerLite rear panel. Do not pack the
PowerLite with cables still attached to
connectors.

2. Verify that the battery compartment on the
front-left side and the connector panel on the
back of the PowerLite are closed.

3. Besure the LCD lid is closed and locked into
position.

6-2

PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B
(Part No. 431101601)



4. Pack the PowerLite in the shipping carton.
Use the original shipping carton and packing
materials to repack the PowerLite.

If the original materials are unavailable,
choose substitutes that will protect the
PowerLite from shock, moisture, dust, and
temperature extremes.

- If substitute packing material is used, the
PowerLite must be packed and secured a
minimum of two inches from all interior
packing carton walls.

Storing the PowerLite

If you intend to store the PowerLite longer than
60 days:

1. Make a complete backup copy of the contents
of the hard disk.

2. Fully discharge and then remove the battery
pack. Do not store the PowerLite for ex-
tended periods with the battery pack
installed.

3. Disconnect all cables and pack the PowerLite
as described in “Packing and Shipping.”

When you want to start using your PowerLite
again:

o
o
c
«
c
[
2
£
©
=

1. Giveyour PowerLite enough time to stabilize
at room temperature before
operating. This is particularly important
when the workstation is brought from a very
cold environment into a warm room. In such
cases, moisture can condense on and inside
the workstation and can cause problems. Al-
low at least two hours for the PowerLite’s
temperature to stabilize after bringing it from
avery cold or very warm environment before
proceeding.

PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B 6-3
(Part No. 431101601)



Reinstall the battery pack and charge it for
three hours without operating the PowerLite
before attempting to operate the PowerLite
on battery power.

6-4

PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B
(Part No. 431101601)



7 Detailed Hardware Description

This chapter provides a detailed description of the PowerLite
hardware.

Physical Packaging

The PowerLite provides a slim, clamshell-style
package, while maintaining full workstation
desktop configuration capability. The PowerLite
has a laptop form-factor, with a weight of 8.5
pounds and a footprint of 11 inches deep by 13
inches wide. The Peripheral Expansion Unit
(PXU) provides SBus slots and additional storage
media expansion, can be attached to the Power-
Lite. The PXU connects to the bottom of the Pow-
erLite using a proprietary 120-pin connector, and
is the same footprint as the PowerLite

laptop.

The keyboard is forward mounted in the base
section of the PowerLite and the base section is
sloped to provide a comfortable palm rest for
wrist support during extended use. The center
positioning of the 16 mm integrated trackball
allows right- or left-handed usage. In this respect,
the PowerLite looks and feels similar to the
Apple PowerBook.

The textured case of the PowerLite provides non-
slip carrying and scratch resistance. The hinged
lid assembly allows 120° swivel for various view-
ing positions. The PowerLite may operate with
the lid closed when an external monitor and key-
board are attached.

O ¢
c 0
g2
=3
T W

PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B 7-1
(Part No. 431101601)



CPU Technology

The system motherboard is a dual-sided,
12.4-inch by 4.9-inch PCBA. This PCBA contains
the processor, base memory (16 MB), and several
embedded I/O controllers. Dual-sided surface
mount technology and TAB packaging reduce
physical requirements and improve reliability.

The PowerLite CPU utilizes the Texas Instru-
ments' TMS390510 50 MHz microSPARC proces-
sor. The 288-pin TAB device resides on the
motherboard. The microSPARC processor chip
houses both the IU and FPU functions, as well as
first level caches. These caches contain 2 KB for
data and 4 KB for instructions. The processor in-
terfaces directly with the memory subsystem and
the SBus. There are two companion ASICs, devel-
oped by NCR. With the processor chip, this chip
set provides the core functions of a SPARC sys-
tem, except display graphics and audio.

The Master 1/O chip (NCR89C100), integrates
high performance I/O macrocells and logic in-
cluding a 7990-compatible Ethernet controller
core, a fast 8-bit SCSI core, a high-speed parallel
port, a DMAZ2 controller and a SBus interface.

The Slave I/O chip (NCR89C105) integrates most
of the 8-bit system I/O functions including two
dual channel 8530-compatible serial controllers, a
high speed 82077AA-1 compatible floppy con-
troller, counter/timers, interrupt control, and
system reset logic. It also provides an SBus inter-
face for several other byte-wide peripherals
through an external expansion bus.

The NCR SLAVIO, NCR89C105, interfaces the
32-bit SBus to the peripheral controllers. The key-
board, floppy, Ethernet, serial, and parallel con-
trollers are queued and buffered by the SLAVIO
for high-speed throughput.

At 50 MHz, the CPU delivers 59.1 MIPS, 26.4
SPECmarks and 4.6 MFLOPS of performance.

7-2

PowerlLite Hardwére Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B
(Part No. 431101601)



S

Display Technology

640 x 480 Colorplus Active Matrix Display

The alternative internal display type is the

640 x 480 Colorplus panel, an active matrix, Thin
Film Transfer (TFT) technology panel. The LCD
provides a 10.4-inch diagonal viewing area with
8.63” by 6.38” dimensions. The LCD draws 10
watts and has a 60 Hz refresh rate.

Coupled with the on-board 5S4 video controller
and Bt445 RAMDAC, a cg3-type graphics dis-
play is supported. Up to 256 colors from a palette
of 262,144 colors can be simultaneously
displayed.

1024 x 768 Active Matrix Display

The high-resolution 1024 x 768 panel uses active
matrix, TFT technology. The LCD provides a
10.4-inch diagonal viewing area with dimensions
of 8.63 by 6.38 inches. The LCD draws approxi-
mately 13 watts and has a 60 Hz refresh rate.

Coupled with the on-board S4 video controller
and Bt445 RAMDAC, PowerLite provides a
cg3-type display. Up to 256 colors from a palette
of 512 can be simultaneously displayed.

Display Controller

The PowerLite has a multifunctional and multi-
resolution display controller. First, the display
controller drives the internal display, and sec-
ond, the controller provides output to an at-
tached external monitor.

(R}
g9
s 2
55
Tuw

The external monitor attaches to the system
through a standard 13W3 connector on the rear
panel. The controller uses the LSI Logic L64825
SBus graphics controller (S4). The Brooktree
BT445 RAMDAC and 1 MB of VRAM support the
controller.

PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B 7-3
(Part No. 431101601)



When using the 640 x 480 internal LCD, an exter-
nal 640 x 480 syncing monitor can be attached, al-
lowing simultaneous LCD and monitor
operation. This requires a 13W3 to VGA adapter.
If an external 1024 x 768 (also requiring 13W3-to-
VGA adapter) or 1152 x 900 (66 Hz) monitor is to
be used, the internal LCD will not operate (i.e., it
will be blanked). The 1024 x 768 PowerLite does
not support simultaneous LCD operation with
any external monitor.

System Memory

Memory on the PowerLite is accessed through a
64-bit data path. Memory has two bits of parity,
one for each 32-bit data element. The memory

subsystem supports memory of 60 ns access time.

PowerLite has a base memory configuration of 16
MB. The base memory is integrated on the moth-
erboard and additional memory upgrades pro-
vide a maximum configuration of 80 MB. Plug-in
expansion modules provide add-on memory.
Multiple versions of the expansion module are
available, each providing a different amount of
add-on memory. Since there is only one expan-
sion module, RDI provides several sizes, as
shown in the following table. These memory
modules use fixed population (that is, they have
no sockets, thereby not allowing untrained user
installation of DRAMs).

Table 7-1. Memory Configurations

Valid Memory Add-on Memory Module Required

Configuration

16 MB None

32 MB 16 MB module
48 MB 32 MB module
80 MB 64 MB module

PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B
(Part No. 431101601)




~

For incremental upgrades, you replace the mem-
ory module. For example, assume you have a
system that has 32 MB total memory with a

16 MB expansion module installed and want

48 MB total. To obtain this desired configuration,
you would buy, and have trained service person-
nel install, the 32 MB expansion module.

Only trained service personnel should

replace the memory modules.

Hard Disk Storage

The PowerLite uses low-profile, 2.5-inch SCSI
internal hard drives (HDDs) of various capacities
to meet your particular requirements. These
drives require only 5v input and dissipate
approximately 2 watts of power.

PowerLite supports configurations of one to
three HDDs. If one or two HDDs are installed,
the floppy drive can also remain installed. If you
want three HDDs, then the third HDD replaces
the floppy.

The PXU allows two additional low-profile
3.5-inch SCSI devices to be added. At introduc-
tion, RDI will offer the PXU with a single
3.5-inch, 450 MB HDD installed and the option of
a second 450 MB HDD or floppy disk drive.

Floppy Disk

The PowerLites come with a 3.5-inch 744 KB/
1.44 MB low profile floppy disk drive. The floppy
drive provides media ejection via a manual push
button. It does not provide software eject. The
floppy drive is removed from PowerLite models
that have three hard disk drives.

(")
g9
32
©
T O
T W

PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B 7-5
(Part No. 431101601)



Keyboard and Trackball

A full-sized, 104-key, 15-function key keyboard
is standard with each PowerLite.The keyboard
allows key functionality and placement of a Sun
Type-5 keyboard. The keyboard has an inte-
grated three-button 16 mm micro trackball. The
dual-ported keyboard controller supports simul-
taneous external and internal keyboard connec-
tion. The PowerLite supports external Sun Type-
4 and Type-5 domestic and international
keyboards.

If you connect an external keyboard, the on-
board keyboard becomes temporarily disabled.
For your convenience, you can connect and use
an external keyboard when the PowerLite is
powered-up. When you remove the external key-
board, the on-board keyboard automatically be-
comes enabled once again.

An integrated micro trackball facilitates mouse-
less operation. The trackball is 16 mm in size, has
three buttons, and is pixel-accurate. The trackball
can be used even when an external mouse or an
external keyboard with a mouse is connected to
the PowerLite.

FAX/Modem

The PowerLite provides an integrated FAX/
modem with a standard RJ-11 connector on the
rear panel. The FAX/modem is configured to op-
erate over serial port B. Using an environment
variable in the Open Boot PROM, you can select
whether serial port B is to be used for the FAX/
modem or as a serial line. The default setting is as
a FAX/modem. Serial port B is automatically dis-
abled when the FAX/modem is enabled.

The PowerLite incorporates V.32bis (14,400 bps)
operation with V.42 and MNP 2-4 error correc-
tion and and V.42bis and MNP 5 data
compression.

7-6

PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B
(Part No. 431101601)



NS

Power Supply

The PowerLite gets power from the internal bat-
tery pack or by connecting the external AC
power adapter/charger. This adapter operates
from 100-240 VAC. The adapter provides both
DC power input for running the system and con-

tains the battery charging circuitry. The adapter .

provides 12 volts into the main system. Battery
charge management follows negative-delta-V
and Delta-T/Delta-t schemes, and a charge time
cutoff. A maximum absolute temperature shutoff
ensures that the maximum charge is provided to
the battery, but does not reach temperatures high
enough to cause damage or limit lifetime.

Battery Technology and Recharging

Nickel Cadmium “D” type cells provide battery
operation. The 5000 mAH NiCads provide two-
to-three hours of battery operation, depending
on system configuration. The battery pack has six
cells, supplying nine volts to the internal DC
power converter.

The battery charger circuit has two modes of op-
eration, fast and trickle charge. Fast charge is en-
abled when the external DC power supply is
connected and the system is powered off. Trickle
charge operation is selected when the external
DC power supply is connected and the system is
powered on.

Fast charge provides a three-hour full recharge of
the batteries, trickle charge will recharge the bat-
teries in approximately 10 hours.

The PowerLite provides standard I/O functions
found in desktop SPARC systems; serial commu-
nications, Ethernet, SCSI, and a parallel port.

PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B

(Part No. 431101601)

7-7

o
S
«
H

)
S
«

I

[
Qo
S
=
-
©
(]
LL




PowerLite provides two serial ports that support
asynchronous and synchronous communica-
tions. Each port provides a complete set of
modem support signals, including transmit and
receive clocks for synchronous operation. Baud
rates from 300 to 38,400 bps are supported. These
ports provide RS-232C interfaces. Both ports are
provided through the standard I/O break-out
cable, providing two DB25-type connectors and
the AUI port.

The Ethernet provided has two different inter-
face types: 10 Mbps twisted pair (10BaseT) or
AUI (10Base5). Twisted pair connection is
provided on the rear of the main unit and AUI is
provided through the I/O break-out cable. The
standard I/O break-out cable provides the AUI
with a DB15 connector. This cable connects to the
36-pin connector above the SCSI port. A standard
Centronics-compatible parallel port is provided
for connection to printers and other compatible
devices. The interface is provided at the rear of
the main unit.

A standard 10 Mbps SCSI-2 interface is provided
at the rear of the main unit for attaching external
SCSI devices. This supports connecting external
disk drives, CD-ROMs, etc. Transfer rates are 10
Mbps in synchronous and 5 Mbps for asynchro-
nous operation. Standard Sun 8-bit, 8 kHz audio
is provided on PowerLite. Audio jacks on the
rear for an external speaker and microphone are
provided. The PowerLite also has an internal
speaker.

Peripheral Expansion Unit

The Peripheral Expansion Unit (PXU) supports
SBus and peripheral expansion. The PXU has ex-
pansion bays for two 3.5-inch, 1-inch high SCSI
devices, and slots for two standard SBus control-
lers. The PowerLite “docks” to the PXU through

7-8

PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B
(Part No. 431101601)



S

a 120-pin connector located in the top center of
the PXU. This is helped through several align-
ment guides to allow secure and positive
connection.

The PXU has the same footprint as the PowerLite,
12.76 by 11.18 inches. The self-contained unit has
a 50 watt, 100-240 VAC, 50-60 Hz power supply.
The PXU cannot be powered by the main unit,
and must be connected directly to an AC plug.
The PXU does not have a power on/off switch
since power is controlled by the main unit. When
not connected to the main unit, DC power is
always off.

The PXU allows easy attachment of extra disks.
The right-most location can support a loadable
device through a side located access.

The PXU also provides two standard single SBus
slots. SBus cards mount in an inverted manner,
securely captured in a special mounting system.
Spacing between the SBus cards allows a single
2-slot SBus card to be used instead of two single-
slot cards. All standard SBus modules are sup-
ported, and the PXU provides full SBus slot
power requirements (i.e., 2A @ +5V and

30mA @ +12V).

The PXU can permanently mount to the main
unit, but the main unit cannot be powered up
when a connected PXU is not plugged into AC
(avoiding a situation where connected, unpow-
ered SBus cards and SCSI devices/terminators
are present).

(7}
s 9
s 2
55
T W

PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B 7-9
(Part No. 431101601)



Notes

7-10 PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B
(Part No. 431101601)



A PowerLite Specifications

Specifications

Operating System Solaris 1.1.1 or 2.X
OpenWindows version 3.X

IU Processor 50 MHz
FPU Processor Combined
Performance 59.1 MIPS
4.6 MFLOPS
26.4 SPECmarks
Memory 16 to 80 MB DRAM with parity
Memory expansion using
daughter boards
Cache 2 KB data and 4 KB
instruction on-chip
Media Floppy Disk Drive:
3.5inch

Auto-sensing 720 KB or
1.44 MB capacity

Hard Disk Drive:

340 MB formatted

14 ms average seek time

Optional 2- or 3-drive configuration

PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B A-1
(Part No. 431101601)



Display

Palette

Pixel aspect ratio
Screen aspect ratio
Dot pitch.

Dots per inch
Display height
Display width
Display Diagonal

Keyboard

1/0 Ports

Controls

LED Indicators

Colorplus 640 x 480 or color
1024 x 768 active matrix LCD

640 x 480 1024 x 768
262,000 512

1:1 1:1

4:3 4:3

33 mm 20 mm
77 120

6.38 inches (15.9 cm)

8.63 inches (21.2 cm)

10.4 inches (26.4 cm)

104 keys

Sun-5 compatible keyboard
Three-button integrated trackball

Ethernet (10 Mbps) twisted
pair (10BaseT) port

Ethernet AUI port with
standard adapter

One parallel port

Two RS-232C serial ports

One 8-bit audio port (8-48 kHz)

SCSI-2 interface: 50-pin SCSI
header port

External video: Sun J13W3 port

Keyboard /mouse: 8-pin,
mini-DIN port

Peripheral expansion: 120-pin
SCSI SBus

Power on/off switch
Display contrast

Pwr/HDD - Power on/hard
disk activity

Low Batt - Low battery
charge warning

Caps - Caps Lock key set

Comp - Compose key set

Scrl - Scroll Lock key set

PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B

(Part No. 431101601)



Internal FAX/Modem V.32bis, V.32 modem, 14,400 bps
Hayes AT command set
V.42 /MNP 2-4 /MNP 5
Group III FAX, 14,400 bps
Class 1 and 2

o
c
o

2
«©
o

=
o
@
o

N

Optional Peripheral
Expansion Unit Two 3.5-inch x 1-inch
peripheral expansion bays
Two standard SBus slots
Power supply

Other Features Internal speaker and microphone
Time-of-day clock with
separate battery backup
Nylon carrying case
Docking station feature
Simultaneous display
capabilities when
connecting PowerLite 640 x 480
model to VGA resolution
external monitor

System Dimensions

Height 2.2 inches (5.54 cm)

Width 12.75 inches (32.38 cm)

Length 11.18 inches (28.17 cm)

Volume 0.18 cu. ft. (0.05 cu. m)

Weight 8.5 pounds with battery

Battery

weight 1.5 pounds

Environmental

Altitude 0 to 10,000 ft. (0 to 3048 m)

Operating

Temperature +50 to +104 degrees F
(10 to + 46 degrees C)

Storage

Temperature 4 to +140 degrees F
(20 to + 60 degrees C)

PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B A-3
(Part No. 431101601)



Battery/Power Supply NiCad battery (7.2 V)
5 Amp-hour capacity
Charge Life  2-to-3 hours in continuous use
Recharge Time 3 hours charging only
Trickle charge 10 hours
Low battery sensing

AC Adapter/Charger Automatic voltage and
frequency sensing
Voltage 85-256 VAC
Frequency 47-63 Hz
Power supply 60 W continuous
DC output 12Vdc@5 A

Length 6.5 inches (165 mm)

Width 3.15 inches (80 mm)

Height 2.16 inches (55 mm)

Weight 1.23 pounds (560 g)

AC cord NEMA 15P 3-prong
grounded plug, 3.3 ft. (1 m)

DC cord Polarized male connector,

3 ft. (900 mm +/-5)

Regulatory FCCPart 15 (Class B)
VDE 0871 Certified (VDE-B)
FCC Part 68
UL 1950 Certified
CSA 950 Certified
TUV EN 60950 Certified

Options Expansion memory daughter boards
Internal disk drive upgrades
Peripheral Expansion Unit
Nylon carrying case
Antiglare screen
Extra battery pack
Hard carrying case
Extra manual set

PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B
(Part No. 431101601)



Connector Pin Assignments

This appendix describes the pin assignments for the

PowerLite connectors listed in Table B-1.

Table B-1. PowerLite Connectors

Connector I See...
Keyboard connector Page B-2
Ethernet twisted-pair connector Page B-3
FAX/modem connector Page B-4
Microphone In connector Page B-5
Headphone Out connector Page B-6
External monitor connector Page B-7
SCSI-2 connector Page B-8
Parallel port connector Page B-9
Dual serial/ AUI connector Page B-10
Serial port-A connector Page B-11
Serial port-B connector Page B-12
AUI connector Page B-13
PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev. B B-1

(Part No. 431101601)

(2]
@
c
[]
£ E
=
(7]
(7]
<




Keyboard Connector

The keyboard connector is a female, 8-pin minia-
ture (DIN-8) connector. Table B-2 lists the pin as-
signments for this connector. Figure B-1 shows
this connector.

Table B-2. Keyboard Connector
Pin Assignments

Pin Signal

1 Ground

Ground

+5V

Mouse Data

Keyboard Data Out

Keyboard Data In

Reserved

I N ||| WD

+5V

Figure B-1. Keyboard Connector

B-2 PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B
(Part No. 431101601)



Ethernet Twisted-Pair Connector

The Ethernet twisted-pair connector is a female,

8-pin miniature RJ-45 telephone jack. Table B-3

) lists the pin assignments for this connector. Fig-
ure B-2 shows this connector.

Table B-3. Ethernet Twisted-Pair
Connector Pin Assignments

»
2]
c
@
£
c
K=
7}
173
<

Pin Signal

1 XFRM_TP_OUT

XFRM_TP_OUT _L

XFRM_TP_IN

NC

NC

XFRM_TP_IN_L

NC

| || G|l &~ WO DN

NC

Figure B-2. Ethernet Twisted-Pair Connector

o

PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B B-3
(Part No. 431101601)



FAX/Modem Connector

The FAX/modem connector is a 6-pin RJ-11 tele-
phone jack. Table B4 lists the pin assignments for
this connector. Figure B-3 shows this connector.

Table B-4. FAX/Modem Connector
Pin Assighments

Pin Signal

1 NC

NC

Tip

Ring

NC
NC

N G| ] LI N

Figure B-3. FAX/Modem Connector

B-4 PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B
(Part No. 431101601)



Microphone In Connector

The Microphone In connector is a female, RCA
audio miniature jack. Table B-5 lists the pin as-
signments for this connector. Figure B-4 shows
this connector. B

(]

=

[9]

£

Table B-5. Microphone In 2

Connector Pin Assignments B

Pin Signal
1 AUDIOINRTN
2 AUDIOINLEFT
3 AUDIOINRIGHT

Figure B-4. Microphone In Connector

|

J 0
09%° 00 ))

N L] I

Microphone In Connector
PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B B-5

(Part No. 431101601)



Headphone Out Connector

The Headphone Out connector is a female, RCA
audio miniature jack. Table B-6 lists the pin as-
signments for this connector. Figure B-5 shows
this connector.

Table B-6. Headphone Out
Connector Pin Assignments

Pin Signal .
1 AUDIOOUTRTN
2 AUDIOOUTLEFT
3 AUDIOOUTRIGHT

Figure B-5. Headphone Out Connector

A\

J
w53 ©, 2

Headphone Out Connector

B-6 PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B
(Part No. 431101601)



N

External Monitor Connector

The External monitor connector is a female, 13-
pin J1I3W3 connector. Table B-7 lists the pin as-
signments for this connector. Figure B-6 shows
this connector.

(2]
s
(V]
£
Table B-7. External Monitor .%
Connector Pin Assignments &
Pin || Signal Pin || Signal
1 MONITOR_ID<5> 8 MONITOR_ID<2>
2 MONITOR_ID<6> 9 MONITOR_ID<1>
3 MONITOR_ID<3> 10 | VIDEO_GND
4 VIDEO_GND Al | RED
5 CSYNC_L A2 | GREEN/MONO
6 MONITOR_ID<4> A3 | BLUE
7 MONITOR_ID<7>

Figure B-6. External Monitor Connector

O
@ “@ &0 © @] @

PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B B-7
(Part No. 431101601)



SCSI-2 Connector

The SCSI-2 connector is a female, 50-pin double-
row polarized connector. Table B-8 lists the pin
assignments for this connector. Figure B-7 shows

this connector.

Table B-8. SCSI-2 Connector Pin Assignments

| Pin || Signal || Pin || Signal
1-11 | Ground 36 | Ground

12 Reserved 37 | Reserved

13 NC 38 | TRMPWR

14 Reserved 39 | Reserved

15-25 | Ground 40 | Ground

26 SDO- 41 | ATN- (Attention-)

27 SD1- 42 | Ground

28 SD2- 43 | BSY- (Busy-)

29 SD3- 44 | ACK- (Acknowledge-)

30 SD4- 45 | RST- (Reset-)

31 SD5- 46 | MSG- (Message-)

32 SD6- 47 | SEL- (Select-)

33 SD7- 48 | CD- (Command Data-)

34 SDP- (SCSI Parity) | 49 | REQ- (Request-)

35 Ground 50 | IO (Input/Output Direction-)
Figure B-7. SCSI-2 Connector
25 1

@ B l'lI]n[luﬂuﬂuﬂuﬂnﬂuﬂ“ﬂ"ﬂ“ﬂnﬂuﬂuﬂuﬂnﬁnﬂnﬂnﬂuﬂuﬂnﬂuﬂnﬂ ﬂ @
26 50
B-8 PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B

(Part No. 431101601)




N

Parallel Port Connector

The parallel port connector on the break-out box
is a female, 25-pin (DB25) connector. Table B-9
lists the pin assignments for this connector. Fig-
ure B-8 shows this connector.

Table B-9. Parallel Port Connector Pin Assignments

Assignments

1 P_DATA-STROBE-L 10 P_ ACKNOWLEDGE_L
2 P DATA<0O> 11 P_BUSY
3 P DATA<1> 12 P PE
4 P DATA<2> 13 P SLCT
5 P DATA<3> 14 P AUTO FEED_L
6 P DATA<4> 15 P_ERROR_L
7 P DATA<5> 16 P INIT L
8 P _DATA<6> 17 P SELECT_IN_L
9 P DATA<7> 18 - 25 | Ground
Figure B-8. Parallel Port Connector
13 / / 1
@ \Vo’ o‘o.o.o.o.o.o.o.o.o.o*o‘/] @
14 25
PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B B-9

(Part No. 431101601)



Dual Serial/AUl Connector

The dual serial/AUI connector on the PowerLite
rear panel is a female, 36-pin double-row polar-
ized connector. Table B-10 lists the pin assign-
ments for this connector. Figure B-9 shows this
connector.

Table B-10. Dual Serial/AUl Connector
Pin Assignments

| Pin_] Signar_ [ Pin_|[ Signal |

1 Ground 19 DCDA
2 Ground 20 CTSA

3 COL- 21 TRXCA
4 COL+ 22 DSRA

5 TXD- 23 Ground
6 TXD+ 24 Ground
7 RXD- 25 RXCB

8 RXD+ 26 TXDB

9 ENET 12V 27 RXCB
10 Ground 28 RXDB
11 Ground 29 RTXCB
12 Ground 30 RTSB
13 RXCA 31 DTRB
14 TXDA 32 RTSB
15 RTXCA 33 DCDB
16 RXDA 34 CTSB
17 DTRA 35 TRXCB
18 RTSA 36 DSRB

Figure B-9. Dual Serial/AUl Connector
19 1
\ _/
@y U\Xﬁ_‘-‘//ﬂ €y
/ \

20 36

B-10 PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B
(Part No. 431101601)



Serial Port-A Connector

The serial port-A connector on the I/O break-out
cable is a female, 25-pin (DB25) connector. Table
B-11 lists the pin assignments for this connector.
Figure B-10 shows this connector.

Table B-11. Serial Port-A Connector Pin Assignments

[72]
)
[
[}
c £
o5
(/)]
(/)
<

[ Pin ] Signal [ Pin ] Signal |
1 NC 14 NC
2 SERIAL TXD A 15 SERIAL_RXC_A
3 SERIAL RXD_A 16 NC
4 SERIAL RTS A 17 SERIAL RXDCE A
5 SERIAL CTS A 18 NC
6 SERIAL DSR_A 19 NC
7 Ground 20 SERIAL DTR_A
8 SERIAL DCD A 21 NC
9 P DATA<7> 22 NC
10 NC 23 NC
11 NC 24 SERIAL_RXC_A
12 NC 25 NC
13 NC
Figure B-10. Serial Port-A Connector
13 1
O “‘o’ o.o.o.o.o.o.o.o.o.o.oq‘o‘j]
14 25
PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B B-11

(Part No. 431101601)



Serial Port-B Connector

The serial port-B connector on the I/O break-out
cable is a female, 25-pin (DB25) connector. Table
B-12 lists the pin assignments for this connector.
Figure B-11 shows this connector.

Table B-12. Serial Port-B Connector Pin Assignments

| Pin || Signal || Pin || Signal
1 NC 14 NC
2 SERIAL_TXD_B 15 SERIAL_RXC_BB
3 SERIBBL_RXD_B 16 NC
4 SERIAL_RTS B 17 SERIAL_RXDCE_B
5 SERIAL_CTS_B 18 NC
6 SERIAL_DSR_B 19 NC
7 Ground 20 SERIAL_DTR_B
8 SERIAL_DCD_B 21 NC
9 P_DATA<7> 22 NC
10 NC 23 NC
11 NC 24 SERIAL_RXC_B
12 NC 25 NC
13 | NC " .

Figure B-11. Serial Port-B Connector

1

1

O “o, 9,9,9,0 .0.0.0.0.0.0.0{]] O

Z

14

25

B-12

PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B

(Part No. 431101601)



AUI Connector

The AUI connector on the I/O break-out cable is
a female, 15-pin connector. Table B-13 lists the
pin assignments for this connector. Figure B-12
shows this connector.

Table B-13. AUI Connector
Pin Assighments

(/2]
')
c
[]
c £
il -
(/)]
an
<

~

P [Sioml n

1 NC

2 COL+

3 TxD+

4 NC

5 RXD+

6 Ground
7 NC

8 NC

9 COL -
10 TxD -
11 NC

12 RxD -
13 +12V

14 NC

15 NC

Figure B-12. AUl Connector

8 1
\ 00000000
/ | “pooooog]]o
9 15
PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B B-13

(Part No. 431101601)



Notes

B-14 PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B
(Part No. 431101601)



C Boot PROM Settings

Table C-1 lists the PowerLite’s Boot PROM settings. When
you receive your PowerLite, its factory-set values will have
been configured to default settings using the “set-defaults”

command.
Table C-1. Boot PROM Settings § é’,
Parameter Values Default % g
‘ Value 2 ”
faxmodem? true/false true
disk-on? true/false " true
led-on? true/false true
io-on? true/false true
tpe-link test? true/false true
output device screen screen
input device keyboard keyboard
sbus probe list 40123 40123
keyboard click? true/false false
keymap
ttyb-rts-dtr-off true/false false
ttyb-ignore-cd true/false true
ttya-rts-dtr-off true/false false
ttya-ignore-cd true/false true
ttyb-mode 9600, 8, n, 1, - 9600, 8, n, 1, -
PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B C-1

(Part No. 431101601)



Table C-1. Boot PROM Settings

Parameter Values Default
Value
ttya-mode 9600, 8, n, 1, - 9600, 8, n, 1, -
fcode-debug? true/false false
auto-boot? true/false true
watchdog-reboot? true/false false
diag-file
diag-device net net
boot-file
boot-device disk disk
local-mac-address true/false false
screen-#columns 80 80
screen-#rows 34 34
selftest-#megs 1 1
scsi-initiator-id 7 7
use-nvramrc? true/false false
nvramrc
summon-compac? true/false false
security-mode none none
security-password
security-#badlogins 0 <no default>
oem-logo <no default>
oem-logo? true/false false

PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B
(Part No. 431101601)



N

Table C-1. Boot PROM Settings

Parameter Values Default
Value
oem-banner <no default>
oem-banner? true/false false
hardware-revision <no default>
last-hardware-update <no default>
testarea 0 0
mfg-switch? true/false false
diag-switch? true/false false

PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B

(Part No. 431101601)

C-3

=
o
o
o
o
o
m

Settings




Notes

C-4

PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B
(Part No. 431101601)



/

Low Battery Shutdown

This appendix describes the PowerLite’s low battery shut-
down sequence.

Overview

Your PowerLite’s battery is uniquely designed to
provide the longest possible duration. As with
any battery, however, prolonged use will require
the battery to be recharged. Typically, battery
power will last from 1.5 to 2 hours, depending on
the type and number of processes you are
performing.

As battery power decreases, your PowerLite per-
forms a sequence of events, described in Table
D-1. During this sequence, your PowerLite pro-
vides constant messages that inform you of the
battery’s current status.

The Duration column in Table D-1 re-
flects approximate times during typi-
cal operating activities and conditions.

Note:

PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B
(Part No. 431101601)

D-1

P
e

[]
=

3]
o

Ed

o
|

c
S
5]

o

L
>

£

n




Table D-1. PowerLite Low Battery Shutdown

Battery Duration System Actions Actions You
Status (Estimated) Can Perform
Normal |1.5-2 hours|None —
battery
level
Low 10 minutes |Low Batt LED Attach AC adapter,
battery flashes. or save and begin
condition exiting processes.
System beeps.
System messages
show amount of
estimated battery life
remaining.
Critical 2 minutes | Solaris starts Solaris shutdown
battery automatic power cannot be
condition shutdown interrupted.
procedure, after Attaching AC
which it enters adapter will still
Forth Monitor require you to boot
(OBP). your PowerLite
after the shutdown.
Power 30 seconds |System remainsin |Connect the AC
shutdown OBP until adapter and reboot
battery power is the PowerLite.
exhausted, causing
automatic power
shutdown.
D-2 PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B

(Part No. 431101601)




weibeiq

(109]0G Wapo| aoepalu soidepy [
auoydouoly [euslul UI-ING (NdS) 2160 Mu:m_A\mEo Mn__\“ UoISudIX3 uld-9¢ Sues \ \
oer induj oipny [eussixg 08062 » wawbue |~ o uojosjes /4
%0er Inding oipny [eulag olpny & smog | IOOUOD o 21BMYOS SUBA uoRoaULOD
1axeads [eusaluf walshg A% Jsidepy uld-9g o— [eulelU| SUBB)Y

aoL
N
oLt J8UBAY uoloBULOY N
BOLBYMIN ! 10]e18U9D 300/ eI Suesly 7/

U617
Jajjo5uo) oeg
sneaa
duBusD

(abnep sen)
sniels Aselieg pue oy —»f

RERTRAIA
g

Svvlg

e NIG-IUIN dg . Joueg
ul ISOOHBIN 2
..hL ©[0I0l0N 3803100 a0l ans-a ds
asnop
- FMpreoakesi 105590014 pue agy
o P o QIO V0EDS8 R au UO) 1m1]
[eusaiu| [Od4 83U} uO; ue
g WON o o s
USPON 104u00 401 ‘ouna S
© XV ans-a dse
. 720N N
g i)
] (snououyouhs) P son3oay \S *aos
o] aNs-dsz (XS feno: puf g
(snouosyouks) =
m ang-dsz § OVanvy A|V__ WYEA
ot

Functional Diagram

-
: t
SOLIBRHON losuog 62 xog
rm =TT T T T T e e Tal | Of PAElS 52891 _E_wcg“w
< “ “Aq pajonuoy | A SI0S SNES oML
2] | pue sa0iARQ
) €« W o o e 1SOS .5 oML
o P J, sng s EHSNES W visngs L#puB OESNE S
= I I A g s
> I
joued @01 I
e <= Cioyoon [
= I As+ sebreyy | | spIeog uoisuedxg
Q " Sy o | Aiowo o Spu
¥s1a |
% -« (epis 21qnoa ¥ X W) gwpe [[[TTTTTTTITITITTTTT
= T ! (5PIS 2U0 ¥ X ) BINCE doo}) Joeuuco
e | | (8PIS 81an0q ¥ X WL) BNSL uoisuedx Aloway
Q= A5 o o ] | (ane1) -
o | Kiowspy | Aiowepy Auedrereq OISOBEXINL ZHW 001
«© mu W < ncm._ %mOmOmw,o._n_ weishg | pIEOg-UQ sayng | NS | 1ot
NG+ :
8 W | ‘omod ﬁ XL IWSVD
<= O ! | /SVH/ssaIppy
e -
e 2

E-1

PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B

(Part No. 431101601)



Notes

PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B
(Part No. 431101601)



External Monitor Matrix

This appendix provides a matrix you can refer to when
connecting external monitors to the PowerLite.

Xuep

14D |eus9aixy

“alIiemod a8y} Buisn awnsas 0} NHN13Y sseud pue ob adA} ‘Buis pueliwod ay} Jejus nok Jayy
“Buils puBLIWIOD By} J8JUB UBY) UBD NOA "8p0d JgO 2y} wolj Buinoaxe ‘si jey} ‘apow (dgo) JNOHJ 10og uadQ, Ui 8q Uay} ||im UONBISHIOM 8y ]

.

(1onuow eusaixa ay) Buisn Jaye g1
leusajul ay} o} Aeidsip ay) josa1 0}

"NHNL3Y sseud pue yey adA) ‘aul] puewLIOD 1001 Y} 1 ‘4o Jooq walsAs Buunp Jayebol shey e, pue ,dolg, 8y ssed ‘sBulls PUBLILLOD 8Y} JSlUs O] 810N

PuBIWOD SIY} 8sn)--Ajuo-pojyzoL 4o Auo ao1 89/ X ¥20L
(Joyuow jeusayxa
uejs 0} paiinbal are spuewwod ou) uo 006 X 2S5t} 89L X 201
(1onuow [ewsaxa ay) Buisn Jaye o
leusajul ay} o} Aejdsip 8y} Josal 0} :
PUBWILIOD SIY} 88N)--AJUO-palHZ0L o] Auo a0l 89X 20l |
Vi Ajuo-ioyuowryzo1 uo 89 X 20t 89L X 20t
(1onuow feusaixe ay) buisn Jaye
! e 401
[eulalu; ay} 0} Aejdsip ay} 1osal 0}
PUBWWOD Sy} asn)--Ajuo-pajyzoL o Auo an 89 X ¥201
2 Ajuo-ionuowpprg uo 08 X 0v9 89 X ¥20k :
(1opuow eussixa ayy Buisn Jeye 4o
[eusaju; ay} o} Aejdsip 8y} Josal 0} |
PUBWILIOD Siy} 8SN)--AjL0-p2joF9 Ho Auo ao1 08Y X 0¥9
(Joyuow [euseixe :
Jels 0} palinbal a1e SpUBWIWOD Ou) uo 006 X 2SLL 08¥ X 0¥9
(1onuow [eusaixe ay) Buisn Jaye g
|eusaju; ay} o} Aejdsip 8y} Josal 0}
pUBLIWIOD SIy} asn)--Ajuo-pojoy9 #O Auo a0 087 X 0v9
, Auo-sopuowyzo | uo 89/ X 20} 08Y X 0¥9
(Joyuow jeusaixa ayy Buisn seye oy
Jeusajul ay) o) Aejdsip ey} Jesal 0}
PUBWILLOD SIY} 8sn)--Ajuo-pojoy9 jile} Auo @o1 08y X 0¥9
y Auo-ioyuowgr9 uo 08% X 0%9 087 X 0¥9
/ Jojjuow+pajoy9 , uo 087 X 09 08Y X 0¥9
painbay se1depy (mojeq sjou 23s) aoTuim paiisaQ ajels uopnnjosay  uonN|osaY 091

VOA-OEMEL

Buisuag-oiny
ON J| puBWIWO)

SNOJUBHNWIS JOHUOY [BUIIIXT

I0J|UOY [BUIAIXT  UOHEISHIOM

F-1

PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B

(Part No. 431101601)



Notes

F-2

PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B
(Part No. 431101601)



~—

Index

A

Appendixes in guide, 1-3
Audio jack, 2-6, 3-11, 4-6
AUI port, 2-4, 3-8, 4-3

B

Battery compartment, 3-11
Battery pack, 4-7

Battery recharging, 3-11, 7-7
Battery technology, 7-7
Boot PROM settings, C-1

C

Chapters in guide, 1-3
Cleaning the PowerLite, 6-1
Compartment

battery, 3-11
Compatibility

SPARC, 2-2
Components

system, 4-1
Connecting the
PowerLite to PXU, 5-2
Connecting system compo-
nents, 4-1
Connectors — see Ports, Pin
assignments
Conventions, 1-1
CPU technology, 7-2

D

Diagram

functional, E-1
Display, 2-2
Display controller, 7-3

Display technology, 7-3
Docking connector

for PXU, 3-9
Documentation

supplemental, 1-5
Drives

hard, 2-3

floppy, 2-3, 3-6, 7-5

E

Enter key, 1-2

Ethernet connector, 2-4, 3-9,
3-10, 4-5

External keyboard connector,
2-5,3-6, 3-8, 4-2

External monotor connections,
F-1

External monitor connector,
3-10, 4-2

F

FAX/modem, 3-9, 7-6
jack, 2-6

Features, 2-1

Floppy drive, 2-3, 3-6, 7-5

Functional diagram, E-1

H

Halting the operating system,
4-14
Hard drive, 2-3, 7-5

PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B

(Part No. 431101601)

Index-1



I

Input/output, 7-7
Installing a battery pack,
4-5

Installing a loadable de-
vice in the PXU, 5-11
Installing a SCSI device in
the PXU, 5-11

Installing SBus cards in
the PXU, 5-8

K

Keyboard, 2-3, 3-5, 7-6
external, 2-5, 3-5, 3-7,
4-1

L

Languages, 2-6
LCD, 3-3,7-3
LEDs, 1-1, 3-4

M

Matrix for external moni-
tor connections, F-1
Memory, 2-2, 7-4
Microphone, 2-4, 3-6
Monitor
external, 3-10, 4-2
on-board, 3-3
Mouse, 3-8, 4-1

N

Notes, 1-1

@)

Operating system
halting, 4-14

Options, 2-7
Languages, 2-7
Peripheral
Expansion
Unit (PXU), 2-7
RDI cg3 SBus video
card, 2-7

P

Packaging
physical, 7-1

Packing the

PowerLite, 6-2

Parallel port, 2-5, 3-9, 4-4

Peripheral Expansion

Unit, 2-5, 7-7
adding devices to, 5-7
connected to
PowerLite, 5-2
cover removal, 5-7
docking, 3-11
loadable devices, 5-11
removed from
PowerlLite, 5-2
SBus cards, 5-8
SCSI devices, 5-11

Physical

packaging, 7-1

. Pin assignments

AUI, B-13
dual serial/AUI, B-10
Ethernet twisted-pair,
B-3
FAX/modem, B-4
headphone out, B-6
keyboard, B-2
microphone in, B-5

Index-2

PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B
(Part No. 431101601)



N

parallel port, B-9
SCSI-2, B-8
serial port-A, B-11
serial port-B, B-12
Placing the PowerLite, 3-1
Ports — see also Pin as-
signments
audio, 2-6, 3-11, 4-6
AUI, 2-4, 3-8,4-2,4-4
external keyboard, 2-5,
3-6, 3-8, 4-1
external monitor, 2-2,
3-8, 4-2
FAX/modem, 2-6, 3-9
overview, 7-7
parallel, 2-5, 3-9, 4-4
SCSI-2, 2-5, 3-10, 4-5
serial, 2-4, 3-9, 4-2
speaker, 2-6
10BaseT Ethernet, 2-3,
3-10, 4-5
Powering-down the sys-
tem, 4-15
Power input socket, 3-8
PowerlLite
cleaning, 6-1
connected to PXU, 5-2
features, 2-1
packing and shipping,
6-2
placement, 3-1
removed from PXU,
5-6
specifications, A-1
storing, 6-3
Power switch, 3-7
Procedures, 1-1
PROM — see Boot PROM
settings

R

RAM, 2-3,7-4

RDI cg3 SBus video card,
2-5

Recharging the battery,
3-9,3-10,7-7

References, 1-2

Removing the PowerLite
from the PXU, 5-6
Removing the PXU cover,
5-7

Restarting the system, 4-16

S

SCSI-2 port, 2-5, 3-10, 4-5
Screen messages, 1-2
Serial port, 2-4, 4-3
Settings for Boot PROM,
C-1

Shipping the PowerLite,

Sources, 2-8
SPARC compatibility, 2-2
Speaker port, 2-6 ‘
Starting the system, 4-11
Storing the PowerLite, 6-3
Supplemental documenta-
tion, 1-5
System
components, 4-1
halting, 4-10
memory, 7-4
powering-down, 4-11
restarting, 4-12
starting, 4-8

PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B

(Part No. 431101601)

Index-3



T

10-BaseT Ethernet connec-
tor, 2-4, 3-10

Trackball, 2-4, 3-6, 7-6

\Y%

Variables, 1-3

W

Warnings, 1-2

Index-4 PowerLite Hardware Reference Guide 1.0 Rev.B
(Part No. 431101601)



